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RHPA

Duties and Obiects of Colleges

ufy of College
Z.L It is the dury of the College to work in consultation u,ith the Millister to ensure, as a

mafter of public interest, that the people of Ontario have access to adequate numbers of

qualified, skilled and competent regulated health professionals. 2008, c- lB, s- l.

Objects of College
3. ( I ) The College has the following objects:

l. To regulate the practice of the profession and to govern the members in accordance

with the healttrprolession Act, this Code and the Regulated Health Professions

Act, 199I and the regulations and by-laws'

2. To.develop, establish and maintain standards of qualif,rcation lor persons to be issued

certificates o f registration.

3. To develop, establish and maintain programs and standards of practice to assure the

qualiry of the practice of the profession'

4. l-o develop, establish and maintain standards of knowledge and skill and programs to

promote continuing evaluation, competence and irnprovement among the members'

4.1 To deveìop, in collaboration and consultation with other Colleges, standards of

knorvledgà, skill and judgment relating to the performance of controlled acts

"o--onlmong 
health professions to enhance interprolessionaI collaboration, while

respecring the unique cñaracter of individual health professions and their members'

5. To develop, establish and maintain standards of professional ethics for the members'

6- To develop, establish and rnaintain programs to assist individuals to exercise their

rights unàer this Code and the Regulated Health Professions Act, ] 991-

7- To administer the health profession Act, this Code and the Regulated Health
professions Act, l99I as it relates to the profession and to perform the other duties

and exercise the other powers that are imposed or conferred on the College'

B. To promote and enhance relations between the College and its members, other

health profession colleges, key stakeholders, and the public.

9. To promote inter-professional collaboration with o.ther health profession colleges'

10. To develop, establish, and maintain standards and programs to promote the abiliry

of membeis to respond to changes in practice envi¡onments, advances in

technolory and other emerging issues-

I l. Any other objects relating to human health care that the Council considers

desirable. t9é1, c. 18, Sched. 2,s.3 (l);2007, c. 10, Sched- M, s- l8;2009, c-26,

s.2a (l l).

Dufy
(Z) In carrying out its objects, the College has a duty to serye and protect the public

interest. 1991, c. 18, Sched. 2, s- 3 (2)-
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Co¡-lecE oF GHrnopRAcroRS oF On¡rento
M¡SSIOT.¡, VISIOT.I, VALUES AND Srnnreclc OBJEcTIVES

Mlsslot¡

The College of Chiropractors of Ontario regulates the profession in the public
interest to assure ethical and competent chiropractic care.

Vrsron

Committed to Regulatory Excellence in the Public Interest in a Diverse
Environment.

Vrlues

o Integrity
o Respect
. Collaborative
o Innovative
o Transparent
o Responsive

Srnlrecrc Oe¡eclves

Build public trust and confidence and promote understanding of the role of
CCO amongst all stakeholders.

2. Ensure the practice of members is safe, ethical, and patient-centered.

Ensure standards and core competencies promote excellence of care while
responding to emerging developments.

4. Optimize the use of technology to facilitate regulatory functions and
communications.

Continue to meet CCO's statutory mandate and resource priorities in a
fiscally responsible manner.
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Deaeloped øt the strøtegic planning session: September 2017



CCO Cooe or GoruDUcr FoR CunReruT AND

Fonrvren E¡-ecreD AND Pueltc MrMsrns oF
Cou rucr L AN D N o r.r -Gou Ncr L Corvlulrrre M emBERS

Executive Committee
Approved by Gouncil: September 28,2012
Amended: February 23,2016, April 19,2016, September 15, 2016

Current and former elected and public members of Council and non-Council committee
members must, at all times, maintain high standards of integrity, honesty and loyalty
when discharging their College duties. They must act in the best interest of the College.
They shall:

1. be familiar and comply with the provisions of the Regulated Health Professions
Act, l99I (RHPA), its regulations and the Health Professions Procedural Code,
the Chiropractic Act I991 , its regulations, and the by-laws and policies of the
College;

2. diligently take part in committee work and actively serve on committees as

elected and appointed by the Council;

3. regularly attend meetings on time and participate constructively in discussions;

4. offer opinions and express views on matters before the College, Council and
committee, when appropriate;

5. participate in all deliberations and communications in a respectful, courteous and
professional manner, recognizing the diverse background, skills and experience of
members on Council and committees;

6. uphold the decisions made by Council and committees, regardless of the level of
prior individual disagreement;

7. place the interests of the College, Council and committee above self-interests;

8. avoid and, where that is not possible, declare any appealance of or actual conflicts
of interests I 

;

9. refrain from including or referencing Council or committee positions held at the
College in any personal or business promotional materials, advertisements and
business cards;2

I There is a general assumption of real or perceived conflict unless confirmation of no conflict by the
Executive Committee and/or Council, which will be addressed promptly.
2 This section does not preclude the use ofprofessional biographies for professional involvement.



CCO Code of Conduct 2

10. preserve confidentiality of all information before Council or committee unless
disclosure has been authorized by Council or otherwise exempted under s. 36(1)
of the RHPA;

I 1. refrain from communicating to members, including other Council or committee
members, on statutory committees regarding registration, complaints, reports,
investigations, disciplinary or fitness to practise proceedings which could be
perceived as an attempt to influence a statutory committee or a breach of
confidentiality, unless he or she is a member of the panel or, where there is no
panel, of the statutory committee dealing with the matter;

12. refrain from communicating to members and stakeholder3 on behalf of CCO,
including on social media, unless authorized by Councila;

13. respect the boundaries of staff whose role is not to report to or work for individual
Council or committee members; and

14. be respectful of others and not engage in behaviour that might reasonably be
perceived as verbal, physical or sexual abuse or harassment.

Potential Breaches of the Code of Conduct

15. An elected or appointed member of Council or non-Council committee member
who becomes aware of any potential breach of this code of conduct should
immediately advise the President and Registrar, or if the potential breach involves
the President, advise the Vice President and Registrar; and

16. Potential breaches will be addressed first through informal discussion with the
Council member(s) or non-Council committee member(s), and subsequently by
written communication expressing concerns and potential consequences.

I, , Council member or non-Council committee member of the
College of Chiropractors of Ontario undertake to comply with the CCO Code of Conduct
for Current and Former Elected and Public Members of Council and Non-Council
committee Members, both during and following my term on cCo council or a
committee

Signature: 'Witness:

l)ate

3 Stakeholders include professional associations, societies, and other organizations related to the reguìation,
education and practice of chiropractic.
a This does not preclude Council members from communicating about CCO, provided they are not
communicating on behalf of CCO.
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Rules of Order of the Gouncil of the
Gollege of Chiropractors of Ontario

Approved by Council: September 20, 2014

ln this Schedule, "member" means a council member

Each agenda topic will be introduced briefly by the person or committee
representative raising it. Members may ask questions of clarification, then the
person introducing the matter shall make a motion and another member must
second the motion before it can be debated.

When any member wishes to speak, he or she shall so indicate by raising his or
her hand and shall address the chair and confine himself or herself to the matter
under discussion.

Staff persons and consultants with expertise in a matter may be permitted by the
chair to answer specific questions about the matter.

Observers at a council meeting are not allowed to speak to a matter that is under
debate.

A member may not speak again on the debate of a matter until every council
member who wishes to speak to it has been given an opportunity to do so. The
only exception is that the person introducing the matter or a staff person may
answer questions about the matter. Members will not speak to a matter more
than twice without the permission of the chair.

A member may not speak longer than five minutes upon any motion except with
the permission of Council.

When a motion is under debate, no other motion can be made except to amend
it, to postpone it, to put the motion to a vote, to adjourn the debate of the council
meeting or to refer the motion to a committee.

A motion to amend the motion then under debate shall be disposed of first. Only
one motion to amend the motion under debate can be made at a time.

When a motion is on the floor, a member shall make every effort to be present
and to remaín in the room.

When it appears to the chair that the debate in a matter has concluded, when
Council has passed a motion to vote on the motion or when the time allocated to
the debate of the matter has concluded, the chair shall put the motion to a vote
and no further debate is permitted.
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Rules of Order of Council
,4.pproved by Council: September 20, 2014

12

13.

14
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16.

17

'18

19

2

A member is not entitled to vote upon any motion in which he or she has a
conflict of interest, and the vote of any rnember so interested will be disallowed.

Any motion decided by the Council shall not be re-introduced during the same
session except by a two-thirds vote of the council then present.

Whenever the chair is of the opinion that a motion offered to the Council is
contrary to these rules or the by-laws, he or she shall rule the motion out of order
and give his or her reasons for doing so.

The chair shall preserve order, etiquette and decorum, and shall decide
questions of order, which include addressing any distractions that interfere with
the business of the meeting, subject to an apþeatio the Council without debate.

The above rules may be relaxed by the chair if it appears that greater informality
is beneficial in the particular circumstances unless the Couñcil requires strict
adherence.

Members are not permitted to discuss a matter with observers while it is being
debated.

Members are to be respectful, courteous and professional while others are
speaking.

ln all cases not provided for in these rules or by other rules of Council, the
current edition of Robert's Rules of Order shall be followed so far as they may be
applicable.



List of Commonly Used Acronyms at CGO
as at September 2017

Acronym Full Name

ADR Alternative Dispute Resolution
AFC Alliance For Chiropractic (formerly CAC)
BCCC British Columbia College of Chiropractors
BDC Board of Directors of Chiropractic
cAc Chiropractic Awateness Council
CCA Canadian Chiropractic Association
CCEB Canadian Chiropractic Examining Board
ccEc Council on Chiropractic Education (Canada)

SCERP Specified Continuing Education or Remediation Program

ccct Canadian Chiropractic Guideline Initiative
cco Collese of Chiropractors of Ontario
CCPA Canadian Chiropractic Protective Association
CCRF Canadian Chiropractic Research Foundation
Chiropractic Act Chiropractic AcL 1991

cMcc Canadian Memorial Chiropractic College

cNo College of Nurses of Ontario
Code Health Professions Procedural Code, Schedule 2 to the RHPA
coNo College of Naturopaths of Ontario
CPGs Clinical Practice Guidelines
CPSO College of Physicians and Surgeons of Ontario
cRc Chiropractic Review Committee
DAC Designated Assessment Centre

FCC Federation of Canadian Chiropractic
FCCOS(C) Fellow of the Colleee of Chiropractic Orthopaedic Specialists (Canada)

FCCR(C) Fellow of the Chiropractic College of Radiologists (Canada)

FCCPOR(C) Fellow of the Canadian Chiropractic College of Physical and Occupational
Rehabilitation (Canada)

FCCS(C) Fellow of the College of Chiropractic Sciences (Canada)

FRCCSS(C) Fellow of the Royal College of Chiropractic Sports Sciences (Canada)

FCLB Federation of Chiropractic Licensing Boards

FHRCO Federation of Health Regulatory Colleges of Ontario

HARP Healins Arts Radiation Protection Act
HIA Health Insurance Act
HPARB Health Professions Appeal and Review Board

HPRAC Health Professions Regulatory Advisory Council

tcRc Inquiries, Complaints & Reports Committee

LSUP Law Society of Upper Canada

MESPO Model for the Evaluation of Scopes of Practice in Ontario

MOHLTC Ministrv of Health and Long-Term Care

MTCU Ministrv of Training, Colleges and Universities
NBCE National Board of Chiropractic Examiners

ocA Ontario Chiropractic Association
ODP Office Development Proiect
oFc Office of the Fairness Commissioner
OHIP Ontario Health Inswance Plan

PHIPA Personal Health Information Protection Act
PPA Protecting Patients Act, 2017
PIPEDA Personal Informatíon and Protection of Electronic Documents AcÍ
RHPA Reguløted Health Professions Act, I99l
UQTR Université du Québec à Trois-Rivières
WHO World Health Organization
WSIB Workplace Safety and Insurance Board



ITEM 1.1
Generated Internally

College of Chiropractors of Ontario
Discipline Gommittee Report to Council
Thursday, November 30, 2017

I
Gore Members: Ms Judith McCutcheon, Chair

Mr. Doug Cressman
Dr. David Starmer
Dr. Pat Tavares
Dr. Daniela Arciero, non-Council member
Dr. Angela Barrow, non-Council member
Dr. Liz Gabison, non-Council member
Dr. Colin Goudreau, non-Council member
Dr. Roberta Koch, non-Council member
Dr. Matt Tribe, non-Council member

Staff Support: Ms Jo-Ann V/illson, Registrar and General Counsel

Since the last council meeting there have been no committee meetings.

One hearing has been held since the last Council meeting.

o Dr. David Healey - November 6,7,2017
Panel: Mr. Doug Cressman, Dr. Colin Goudreau, Dr. Pat Tavares, Dr. Matt Tribe
and Ms Judith McCutcheon as chair.

The panel's decisions and reasons for the following hearings were released to the parties
o Dr. Byron Atchison (received - September 20,2017)
o Dr. Kenneth Oldaker (received - September 11, 2017)
o Dr. BarbaraEllis (received -September 27, 2017

There has been a prehearing held which will proceed to a hearing shortly.

Two hearings are scheduled in December 2017. Two matters were adjourned until early
in the New Year.

The Federation of Health Regulatory Colleges of Ontario (FHRCO) held a Discipline
Orientation on October 26,2017 (Basic) and October 27,2017 (Advanced).
The following persons attended: Dr. Colin Goudreau & Ms Karoline Bourdeau (Basic)
and Mr. Doug Cressman (Advanced). Just a reminder that according to our bylaws, every
member of Council is a member of the Discipline Committee and as such may be called
upon to serve on an upcoming panel. Therefore, if any Council members are interested in
the above training in order to enhance the skills which would better enable them to serve,

please contact Ms Rose Bustria. The next FHRCO training session will be in April 2018.



Discipline Committee Report to Council: November 30,2017 2

The work of the Discipline Committee is vital to protecting the public interest and I
would like to thank the members of the Discipline Committee for their time and
dedication: Dr. Daniela Arciero, Dr. Angela Barrow, Mr. Doug Cressman, Dr,Liz
Gabison, Dr. Colin Goudreau, Dr. Roberta Koch, Dr. David Starmer, Dr. Pat Tavares and
Dr, Matt Tribe. In addition, I would also like to extend my thanks to all members of
council who are willing to serve on panels.

Respectfully submitted,

Ms Judith McCutcheon
Chair, Discipline Committee
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DISCIPLINE COMMITTEE
OF THE COLLEGE OF CHIROPRACTORS OF ONTARI

ITEM 1.1 .1

Ms. Judith McCutcheon, Chair
Mr. Doug Cressman
Dr. David Starmer
Dr. Patricia Tavares
Dr. Matt Tribe

11

Public Member
Public Member
Professional Member
Professional Member
Professional Member

-ìE CETVEÐ

sËP t 0 l0l?

eou.ncE 0s mæRÀcîffi
PANEL:

BETWEEN:

COLLEGE OF CHIROPRACTORS
OF ONTARIO

-and-

Dr. Byron Atchison
(REGTSTRATTON #1712)

Mr. Chrís Paliare and
Ms. Karen Jones for the
College of Chiropractors of Ontario

Ms. Valerie Wise

)
)
)
)
)
)
)

)
)
)

) Heard: August 2,2017

Also present at the hearing were:

Mr. Paul Le Vay - lndependent Legal Counselto the Panel
Ms. Jo-Ann Willson - Registrar and General Counsel CCO
Ms. Shari Corkum - Court Reporter

DECISION AND REASONS

Introduction

This was a hearing before a panel of the Discipline Committee (the "Panel") of the

College of Chiropractors of Ontario (the "College") held on August 2,2017. The College

has a mandate to regulate the practice of the chiropractíc profession and to govern its

members and, in so doing, serve and protect the publíc interest.

Page 1 of 14



12The Al ations

The allegations agaínst Dr. Byron Atchison, (the "Member"), were set out in three

Notices of Hearing, all dated March 29,2012

1. One entitled Complaint received March 23,2016 (Exhibit 1);

2. One entitled May 25,2016 Patient Complaint (Exhibit 2); and

3. One entitled Complaint dated May 24,2016 (Exhibit 3).

Complaint received March 23, 2016 (Exhibit 1)

The allegatíons in respect of the Member's conduct contaíned in Exhíbit 1 were as

follows:

You have committed an act of professional misconduct as provided by
subsection 51(1Xb.1) of the Health Professionals Procedural Code of the
Chiropractic Act, 1991, S.O. 1991, c. 21, as amended ("Code"), in that
during the period April2014 to March 12, 2016 at the Huron and Highbury
chiropractic clinic, you sexually abused a patíent known as "patient A."

2. You have committed an act of professional misconduct as provided by
subsection 51(1Xc) of the Code, and paragraph 1(2) or onhrio Regutation
852/93, in that during the period April 2014 to March 4, 2016, on one or
more occasions at the Huron and Highbury Chiropractíc Clinic, you
contravened a standard of practice of the profession or failed to maintain
the standard of practice expected of members of the profession with
respect to your behaviour and/or remarks towards one or more of: an
employee known as "Employee 2.", a patient known as "patient A" and a
patient known as "Patient 8."

3. You have committed an act of professional misconduct as provided by
subsection 51(1Xc) of the code, and paragraph 1(s) of ontario Regulatíon
852/93, in that during the period April 2014 to March 12, 2016 at the
Huron and Highbury chiropractic clinic, you abused a patient known as
"Patient A.' verbally and/or physically and/or psychologically and/or
emotionally.

4. You have commítted an act of professional misconduct as provided by
subsection 51(1)(c) of the code, and paragraph 1(33) of ontario
Regulation 852/93, in that during the period April2014 to March 4, 2016,
on one or more occasions at the Huron and Highbury Chiropractic Clinic,

1
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13
you engaged in conduct or performed an act, that, having regard to all the
circumstances, would reasonably be regarded by members as disgraceful,
dishonourable or unprofessional regarding your behaviour and/or remarks
towards one or more of: an employee known as "Employee 2.", a patient
known as "Patient A." and a patient known as "Patient 8."

May 25, 2016 Patíent Complaínt (Exhibit 2)

The allegations in respect of the Member's conduct contained in Exhibit 2 were as

follows:

1, You have committed an act of professional misconduct as provided by
subsection 51(1Xb.1) of the Health Professionals Procedural Code of the
Chiropractic Act, 1991, S.O. 1991, c. 21, as amended ("Code"), in that
during the period April 2014 to March 12, 2016, you sexually abused a
patient known as "Patient A."

2. You have committed an act of professional misconduct as provided by
subsection 51(1)(c) of the Code, and paragraph 1 (2) of Ontario Regulatíon
852/93, in that during the period April 2014 to March 12, 2016, you
contravened a standard of practice of the profession or failed to maintain
the standard of practice expected of members of the profession with
respect to your behaviour and/or remarks towards a patient known as
"Patient 4."

3. You have committed an act of professional misconduct as provided by
subsection 51(1Xc) of the Code, and paragraph 1(5) of Ontario Regulation
852/93, in that during the period April 2014 to March 12, 2016, you abused
a patient known as "Patient A.' verbally and/or physically and/or
psychologically and/or emotÍonally.

4. You have committed an act of professional misconduct as provided by
subsection 51(1Xc) of the Code, and paragraph 1(33) of Ontario
Regulation 852193, in that during the period April2014 to March 12,2016,
you engaged in conduct or performed an act or acts, that, having regard to
all the circumstances, would reasonably be regarded by members as
disgraceful, dishonourable or unprofessional with respect to your
behaviour and/or remarks towards a patient known as "Patient 4."

Complaint dated May 24, 2016 (Exhibit 3)

The allegations in respect of the Member's conduct contained in Exhiblt 3 were as

follows:

Page 3 of 14



14
1. You have committed an act of professional misconduct as provided by

subsection 51(1)(c) of the Health Professionals Procedural Code of the
chiropractíc Act, 1991, s.o. 1991, c.21, as amended ("code"), and
paragraph 1(2) of Onhrio Regulation 852/93, in that during the þeriod
september 30,2013 to February 24,2016, on one or more occasions, you
contravened a standard of practice of the profession or failed to mainiain
the standard of practice expected of members of the profession with
respect to your conduct towards and documentation and/or billing
regarding a patient known as "Patient C."

2. You have committed an act of professional misconduct as provided by
subsection 51(1)(c) of the code, and paragraph 1(19) of ontarío
Regulation 852/93, in that during the period september 30, 2013 to
February 24,2016, on one or more occasions, you failed to keep records
as required by the regulations regarding a patient known as ,,patient c."

3. You have committed an act of professional misconduct as provided by
subsection 51(1)(c) of the code, and paragraph 1(20) of ontario
Regulation 852/93, in that during the period september 30, 2013 to
February 24, 2016, on one or more occasions, you falsified a record
relating to your practice regarding a patient known as "patient c."

4. You have committed an act of professional misconduct as provided by
subsection 51(1)(c) of the code, and paragraph 1(21) of ontario
Regulation 852/93, in that during the period september 30, 2013 to
February 24, 2016, on one or more occasions, you faited, without
reasonable cause, to provide a report or certificate relating to an
examination or treatment performed by you within a reasonable fme after
a patient known as "Patient C." requested such a report or certificate.

5. You have commítted an act of professional misconduct as provided by
subsection 51(1)(c) of the code, and paragraph 1(22) of ontario
Regulation 852/93, in that during the period september 30, 2013 to
February 24, 2016, on one or more occasions, you signed or issued, in
your professional capacity, a document regarding a patient known as
"Patient c." that you knew contaíned a farse or misteading statement.

6. You have committed an act of professional misconduct as provided by
subsection 51(1)(c) of the code, and paragraph 1(23\ of ontar'to
Regulatíon 852/93, in that during the period september 30, 2013 to
February 24,2016, on one or more occasions, you submitted an account
or charge for services regarding a patient known as patient "c" that you
knew was false or misleading.
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15
7. You have committed an act of professional misconduct as provided by

subsection 51(1Xc ) of the Code, and paragraph 1(33) of Ontario
Regulation 852/93, in that during the period September 30, 2013 to
February 24,2016, on one or more occasions, you engaged in conduct or
preformed an act, that, having regard to all of the circumstances, would
reasonably be regarded by members as disgraceful, dishonourable, or
unprofessional regarding your conduct towards, and documentation and/or
billing regarding a patient known as "Patient C".

Member's Plea

An Agreed Statement of Facts (Part 1 of a Resolution Agreement), which had been

signed by the parties was entered as Exhibit 4.

The Agreed Statement of Fact contaíned admíssions by the Member with respect to

Allegations #2 and 4 of Exhibit 1 and Allegations #1-7 of Exhibit 3. After inquiry, the

Panel was satisfied that the Member's admissions were voluntary, informed and

unequivocal.

Aqreed Statement of Facts

The Agreed Statement of Facts, Exhibit 4, provided as follows:

Background

1. Dr. Byron Atchison ("Member") became a member of the College of

Chiropractors of Ontario ("CCO') in 1981.

2. During the relevant period, the Member practiced chiropractic at his

chiropractic offíce, Huron and Highbury Chiropractic Clinic ("Clinic"), in

London, Ontario.

Notice of Hearing dated March 29, 2017 re: May 24, 2016 Complaínt

3. ln July 2010, the Member began treating a patient known as "Patient C."

ln August 2013, Patíent C suffered catastrophic injuries in a motor vehicle

accident. The Member continued to treat Patient C after the accident.

4. On July 11,2014, as part of a personal injury legal proceeding, Patient C's

lawyer requested the Member provide her with a copy of Patient C's

Page 5 of 14



16
complete chiropractic record. The Member provided patient c,s
chiropractic record as requested on September 11,2014.

5. on July 7, 2015, Patient c's rawyer requested the Member provide

updated chiropractíc records for Patient C. The Member did not respond

to the request.

6. on september 17,201s and December 22,201s, patient c's lawyer again

requested the Member provide Patíent C's updated chiropractic records.

The Member never responded to these requests.

7' On January 25,2016, Patient C's lawyer requested a fourth tíme thatthe
Member provide a copy of Patient C's updated chiropractic records. The
Member províded the records on February 2, 2016, seven months after
the first request for the updated chiropractic records was made.

L on reviewing the updated chiropractic records, patient c's lawyer
discovered they were significantly different from the records initially
provided by the Member on september 11 ,2014. specifically, there were
eight treatments documented for the period January 2014 - April 2014 in

the updated chiropractic records that had not appeared in the original

records.

9. The lawyer's office contacted the Member on March 9,2016 regarding the

discrepancies and the Member advised the lawyer's offíce to discard the

records províded on September 11 ,2014. The Member was informed that
the lawyer's office could not discard records, and, in any event, they had

already been disclosed to the parties in patient c's personal injury

litigation. The Member then requested the office to disregard the records
províded on February 2, 2016. He said his staff was having some issues

regarding bíllíng and that Patíent C's chad had been amended to match

the billings.

l0.Laterthat day, the Member called the lawyer's offíce. He advised he had

been angry because Patient C had míssed chiropractic appoíntments and

Page 6 of 14



the statutory scheme for accident benefits did not permit the Member to

bill the insurer for missed appointments. He stated he therefore billed the

insurer for appointments that Patient C had missed and re-created Patient

C's chiropractic records to include false documentation indicating Patient

C had attended appointments that he had actually missed.

11. On March 17, 2016, at Patient C's lawyer's request, the Member paid

Patient C $41 1.04 for the eight billed missed visits.

12. Patient C complained to the CCO and to the Financial Services

Commission of Ontario (.FSCO') regarding the Member's conduct. The

Member consented to the revocation of his provider licence by the

Superintendent of FSCO.

13. The Member admits that in 2014, he billed the insurer for at least seven

appointments that Patient C missed between January 22, 2014 and April

9,2014 and accepted paymentfrom the insurerforthose appointments.

14.The Member admits that, after he provided a copy of Patient C's original

chiropractic records to Patient C's lawyer in September 2014, he altered

Patient C's oríginal chiropractic records to document providing treatment

on the dates Patient C had missed appointments, so it would appear that

Patient C actually attended the Clinic and received chiropractic treatment

from the Member on the missed appointment dates. The Member then

burned the original chiropractic treatment notes

15.The Member also admits that he received the correspondence from

Patient C's lawyer requesting updated chiropractic records for Patient C

on July 7, 2015, September 17, 2015, December 22, 2015 and January

25, 2016, but did not provide the updated chiropractic records until

February 2,2016.

16.Given the above facts, the Member admits that he commítted acts of

professional misconduct as set out in the Notice of Hearing dated March

29,2017 re: Complaint dated May 24,2016, and in particular, he:

trT
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18
a. contravened a standard of practice of the profession or failed to

maintain the standard of practice expected of members of the

profession as set out in Allegation 1;

b. failed to keep records as required by the regulations as set out in
Allegation 2;

c. falsified a record relating to hís practice as set out in Allegation 3;

d. failed, without reasonable cause, to provide a report or certificate

relating to an examination or treatment he performed within a
reasonable time after it was requested, as set out in Allegation 4;

e. signed or issued, in his professional capacity, a document that he

knew contained a false or misleading statement as set out in

Allegation 5;

f . submítted an account or charge for services that he knew was false

or mísleading as set out ín Allegation 6; and

g. engaged in conduct or performed an act, that, having regard to all

the circumstances, would reasonably be regarded by members as

disgraceful, dishonourable and unprofessionar as set out in

Allegation 7.

Nofices of Hearing dated March 29,2017 re: March 2s,2016 complaint
and May 25, 2016 patient complaint

17.The Member admits that he used profanity, and made comments that

were extremely unprofessional and offensive in front of, and to, patients

known as "Patient A" and "Patient B' and an emproyee known as

"Employee 2."

18.The Member therefore admits that he committed acts of professional

misconduct as set out in the Notice of Hearing dated March 2g,2O1T re:

Complaint received March 23,2016, and in particular, he:

a. contravened a standard of practice of the profession or failed to

maintain the standard of practice expected of members of the

profession as set out in Allegation 2; and
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b. engaged in conduct or performed an act, that, having regard to all

the circumstances, would reasonably be regarded by members as

disgraceful, dishonourable and unprofessional as set out in

Allegation 4.

Withdrawals

19. The CCO withdraws Allegations 1 and 3 in the Notice of Hearing dated

March 29,2017 re: Complaint received March 23,2016 [Exhibit 1].

20.The CCO withdraws the Notice of Hearing dated March 29,2017 Re: May

25,2016 Patient Complaint [Exhibit 2].

Other

21.The Member acknowledges that he received advice from his counsel,

Valerie Wise, prior to entering into this Resolution Agreement. The

Member agrees that he is entering into this Resolutíon Agreement and

signing the Agreed Statement of Facts freely and voluntarily.

Decision

The Panel heard submissions by Mr. Paliare on behalf of the College, and from Ms.

Wise, with respect to the Agreed Statement of Facts. lt also received independent legal

advice from Mr. Le Vay. Following brief deliberation, the Panel accepted the Agreed

Statement of Facts and found that facts and admissions contained therein justified the

findings of professional misconduct which we were invited to make by the parties.

Consequently, we made findings of professional misconduct agaínst Dr. Byron Atchison

in relation to allegations set out in Exhibit 1. ln particular, the Panel found that the

Member committed acts of professional misconduct in that:

a. he contravened a standard of practice of the profession or failed to

maintain the standard of practice expected of members of the profession

as set out in Allegation 2; and

Page 9 of 14



20
b- he engaged in conduct or performed an act, that, having regard to all the

circumstances, would reasonably be regarded by members ãs disgraceful,
dishonourable and unprofessional as set out in Allegation 4.

We also made fíndings of professíonal misconduct against Dr. Atchison in relation to
allegations set out in Exhibit 3 in that:

a. he contravened a standard of practice of the profession or failed to
maintaín the standard of practice expected of members of the profession

as set out in Allegation 1;

b. he failed to keep records as required by the regulations as set out in
Allegation 2;

c. he falsified a record relating to his practice as set out in Allegation 3;

d. he failed, without reasonable cause, to provide a report or certificate

relating to an examination or treatment he performed within a reasonable

tíme after ít was requested, as set out in Allegation 4;

e. he signed or íssued, in his professional capacity, a document that he knew

contained a false or misleading statement as set out in Allegation 5;

f ' he submitted an account or charge for services that he knew was false or

misleading as set out in Allegation 6; and

g. he engaged Ín conduct or performed an act, that, having regard to allthe
circumstances, would reasonably be regarded by members as disgraceful,

dishonourable and unprofessional as set out in AllegationT .

ln reaching its decision, the Panel relied exclusively on the evidence presented at the

hearing as contained in the Agreed Statement of Facts.

Penaltv
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Counsel for the College then presented a Joint Submission as to Penalty (Part 2 of the

Resolution Agreement) whích had been agreed upon by the parties and whích was

marked as Exhibit 5. lt invited the Panel to make an order:

1. Requiring the Member to appear before the panel to be reprimanded.

2. Dírecting the Registrar and General Counsel ("Registrar") to suspend the Member's

certifícate of registration for a period of twelve months.

3. Directing the Registrar to impose the following terms, conditions and limitations

("Conditions") on the Member's certificate of registration:

a. on or before June 2,2018, the Member must:

review, and agree in writing to comply with, all CCO regulatíons, standards

of practice, policies and guidelines, including but not limited to CCO

Standard of Practice 5-002: Record Keeping; CCO Standard of Practice

3-022: Ownership, Storage, Security and Destruction of Records of

Personal Health lnformation; CCO Policy P-003: Principles of Zero

Tolerance; the busíness practices portion of the Misconduct Regulatíon;

and CCO Guideline G-008: Business Practices;

ll provide evidence that he has successfully passed, without conditions and

at hís own expense, the ProBe Ethics and Boundaries Program with a

focus on recognizing and maintaining appropriate patient relationships and

professional boundaries; and

provide evidence that he has successfully completed, at his own expense,

the LegÍslation and Ethics Examination and the Record Keeping

Workshop.

b. Requiring the Member to be peer assessed at his own expense within six

months of returnÍng to practice after the lifting of the suspension.

4. Directing the Registrar to suspend two months of the suspension if the Member

ilt
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successfully completes the Conditions set out in paragraph 3a. above, on or before

June 2, 2018.

5. Requiring that the results of the proceeding be recorded in the public portion of the

Register and published in the Annual Report or other publications at the discretion of
the CCO.

6. Requiring the Member to pay to the CCO $15,000.00 by December 31,201T with
the Member to provide post-dated cheques for the amount at this hearing.

Penaltv Decisi and Reasons

After hearing submissíons from counsel, the Panel made the order requested by the
parties in the Joint Submission on Penalty and set out above. The Panel did so after

carefully considering the need for protection of the public, specífic and general

deterrence, and remediation of the Member.

The Panel agreed with both the College and Dr. Atchison's counsel that protection of
the public would be satisfíed with the Joint Submíssion.

The use of profane language has no place in a therapeutic setting. The Panel is also

deeply concerned by the commission of fraud in both record keeping and billing. This

behaviour by a chiropractor creates a barrier for patients to access benefits by third
party payors and can have the effect of increasing insurance costs. Such conduct is

therefore injurious to the public. This penalty sends a clear message to the profession

that fraudulent actions are unacceptable and underscores the message that

chiropractors have an obligation to ensure that their billings and patient records are

accurate and that copies must be provided to the patient or his/her representative in a

timely fashion. Failure to maintain patient records which are accurate in all respects is a

serious violatíon of the conduct expected of a chiropractor.
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The penalty provides a clear message to the profession in general and to Dr. Atchison

in particular that violations of boundary relatíonships between practitioner and patient

will not be tolerated. It is each member's clear duty to govern his or her behaviour with a

víew to acting professionally and to protect patients and employees from conduct that is

unbecoming of a health practitioner.

The Panel also agrees that ít is appropriate to provide an opportunity for remediation of

the Member and that the penalty agreed to and approved accomplishes this goal. lt is

hoped that the Member will gain a deeper understanding of his boundary violations

through the successful completion of the ProBe Ethics and Boundaries Program and a

review of the Regulations, Standards of Practice, Policies, and Guidelines of the

College of Chiropractors of Ontario. When this ís combined with the peer assessment

within six months of the resumption of practice, the goal of these sanctions is to provide

protection of the publíc.

The Panel noted that, as a mitigating factor, Dr. Atchison had acknowledged his

misconduct through the admissions made in the Resolution Agreement, thereby saving

Patients A, B, and C and Employee Zfrom having to testify and saving the College the

cost of a contested hearing. Dr. Atchison has been co-operative with the College and

has made attempts to remediate the sítuation by making restitution to his former patient.

Reprimand Adm inistered

The Member expressly undertook not to seek Judicial Review or appeal if the Panel

accepted the Joint Submission. Consequently, at the conclusion of the hearing, the

Panel administered the Oral Reprimand required by its penalty order.

l, Judith McCutcheon, sign this decision and reasons for the decision as Chair of this

Discipline panel and on behalf of the members of the Discipline panel as listed below.

J u"dÍf1'v l'4 c,C tÉchpow

Date: September 16, 2017
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Panel Members:

Ms. Judith McCutcheon, Chaír
Mr. Doug Cressman
Dr. David Starmer
Dr. Patricia Tavares
Dr. Matt Tribe
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DISC¡PLINE COMM¡TTEE
OF THE COLLEGE OF CHIROPRACTORS OF ONTARIO

PANEL: Ms. Judith McCutcheon, Chair
Mr. Douglas Cressman
Dr. Liz Gabison
Dr. David Starmer

Public Member
Public Member
Professional Member
Professional Member
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BETWEEN

COLLEGE OF CHIROPRACTORS
OF ONTARIO

-and-

Dr. Barbara Ellis
(REGTSTRATTON #2865)

Mr. Chris Paliare and
Ms. Karen Jones for the
College of Chiropractors of Ontario

Ms. Valerie Wise

)
)
)

)
)
)

)

)

)

)

) Heard: August 1,2017

Also present at the hearing were:

Mr. Colin Stevenson - lndependent Legal Counselto the Panel
Ms. Jo-Ann Willson - Regístrar and General Counsel CCO
Ms. Shari Corkum - Court Reporter

DECISION AND REASONS

lntroduction

This was a hearing before a panel of the Discipline Committee (the "Panel") of the

College of Chiropractors of Ontario (the "College") held on August 1,2017. The College

has a mandate to regulate the practice of the chiropractic profession and to govern its

members and, in so doing, serve and protect the public ínterest.
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Publication Bån

Counsel for the College requested that the Panel make an order that no person publish

the identity of witnesses or any information that could disclose the identity of the

witness. Counsel for the Member agreed with this request so The Panel made this

order.

The Allesations

The allegatíons against Dr. Barbara Ellis, (the "Membe/'), were set out in a Notice of
Hearing (Exhibit 1) March 27,2O17:

The allegations in respect of the Member's conduct contained ln Exhíbit 1 were as

follows:

1. You have committed an act of professional misconduct as provided by
subsection 51(1Xb.1) of the Health Professionals ProceduralCode of the
chiropractic Act, 1991, s.o. 1991, c. 21, as amended ("code"), ín that during
the period January 2014 - February 2016, you sexually abused a patient
known as "Patient 4".

2. You have committed an act of professional misconduct as provided by
subsection 51(1)(c) of the code, and paragraph 1 (2) of ontario Regutation
85493, in that during the period January 2O14 to February 2016, you contravened
a standard of practice of the profession or failed to maíntain the standard of
practice expected of members of the profession with respect to your conduct
toward a patient known as "Patient 4".

3. You have committed an act of professional mísconduct as provided by
subsection 51(1)(c) of the code, and paragraph 1(s) of ontario Regutation
852/93, in that during the period January 2014 to February 2016, you abused
a patient known as "Patient A" verbally and/or physically and/or
psychologically and/or emotionally.

4. You have commítted an act of professional mísconduct as provided by
subsection 51(1Xc) of the code, and paragraph 1(33) of ontario Regulation
852193, in that during the period January 2014 to February 2016, you engaged in
conduct or performed an act or acts, that, having regard to all the circumstances,
would reasonably be regarded by members as disgraceful, dishonourable or
unprofessional with respect to your conduct towards a patient known as "Patient
Au.
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Member's Plea

An Agreed Statement of Facts (Part 1 of a Resolution Agreement), which had been

signed by the parties was entered as Exhibit 2. The Agreed Statement of Fact

contained admissions by the Member wíth respect to Allegations #1, 2 and 4 of Exhibit

1. The College withdrew Allegation #3.

After inquiry, the Panel was satisfTed that the Member's admissions were voluntary,

informed and unequivocal.

Aoreed S ent of Facts

The Agreed Statement of Facts, Exhibit 2, provided as follows:

Background

1. Dr. Barbara Ellis ("Membed') became a member of the College of Chiropractors of

Ontario ('CCO') ín 1994.

2. During the relevant period, the Member practiced chiropractic at Westney Heights

Chiropractic Clinic, her chiropractic office in Ajax, Ontario.

3. The Member has no prior complaints or discipline history at the CCO.

Re: Concurrent Sexual and Professional Relationship with Patient "A"

4. ln February 1996, the Member began providing chiropractic treatment to a patient

known as "Patient A." She continued to treat Patient A until February 2016.

During that 2O-year period, the Member also treated Patient A's wife and his

children.

5. ln 2014, during a treatment at the Member's chiropractic office, the Member and
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Patient A kissed. Following that, Patient A and the Member began having a sexual
relationship. The sexual relationship included sexual intercourse and other forms of
physícalsexual relations and continued until February 2016.

6. The Member admits that she had a concurrent sexual and professional relationshíp

with patient A and that she therefore sexually abused Patient 4., as alleged in

allegation 1 in the Notice of Hearing dated March 2T, ZO17 ('NOH").

7. The Member also admits that, based on the facts set out above, she committed

acts of professional misconduct as alleged in the NOH, and in particular, she:

a. contravened a standard of practice of the profession or failed to maintain the

standard of practice expected of members of the profession as set out in

allegation 2; and

b. engaged in conduct or performed an act that, having regard to all of the

circumstances, would reasonably be regarded by members as disgraceful,

dishonourable and unprofessional, as set out in allegation 4.

lndependent Leqal Advice

8. The Member acknowledges that she received advice from her counsel, Valerie

Wise, prior to entering into this Resolution Agreement. The Member agrees that

she is entering ínto this Resolution Agreement and signing the Agreed Statement of
Facts freely and voluntarily.

Decision
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The Panel heard submissíons by Mr. Paliare on behalf of the College, and from Ms.

Wise, with respect to the Agreed Statement of Facts. lt also received independent legal

advice from Mr. Stevenson. Following brief deliberation, the Panel accepted the Agreed

Statement of Facts and found that facts and admissions contained therein justified the

findings of professional misconduct which we were invited to make by the parties.

Consequentfy, the Panel made findings of professional misconduct against Dr

Barbara Ellis in relation to allegations set out in Exhibit 1 in that she:

a) has committed an act of professional misconduct in that during the period

January 2014 - February 2016, she sexually abused a patient known as

"Patient A" as alleged in allegation 1;

b) has committed an act of professional misconduct you contravened a standard of

practice of the profession or failed to maintain the standard of practice expected

of members of the profession with respect to her conduct toward a patient known

as "Patient A' as alleged in allegation 2; and

c) has engaged in conduct or performed an act that, having regard to all of the

circumstances, would reasonably be regarded by members as disgraceful,

díshonourable and unprofessional, as set out in allegation 4.

ln reaching íts decísion, the Panel relíed exclusively on the evidence presented at the

hearing as contained in the Agreed Statement of Facts.

Victim lmpact Statement

Counsel for the College presented a Victim lmpact Statement and an email from the

Patient that appointed a person in the hearing room to act as his representative.
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Counsel for the College referred the Panel to Sectíon 51 (6) of the Health Professions

Procedural Code which states that the Panel "shall consider any written statement that

has been filed and any oral statement that's been made to the Panel describing the

impact of the sexual abuse on the patient'. Counsel for the member raised concerns

that the email referred to by the College had arrived at 9:50 am that morning, was not

signed by the Patient, and contained new factual allegations and was not confined to

describing the impact on the Patient, urging the Panel to reject it or at least to assign it

little weight.

The Panel considered the "lmpact Statement" and redacted two excerpts alleging facts

which Dr. Ellis had not admitted and were not able to be tested and were not properly

part of a victim impact statement:- see The CPSO v. Barbara Anne Pilarski 2016

ONCPSD 41(Canlií) December 8,2016 at pp.9-10. One excerpt in its entirety was

redacted as it did not refer to the impact of the sexual abuse on the Fatient. The

redacted "lmpact Statement" was admitted into evidence as Exhibit 3. As the conduct to

which Dr. Ellis had admitted already results in a mandatory revocation, the Panel

attached little weight to the lmpact Statement.

Penaltv

Counsel for the College then presented a Joint Submission as to Penalty (Part 2 of the

Resolution Agreement) which had been agreed upon by the partiesand which was

marked as Exhibit 4.

ln view of the Agreed Statement of Facts and the findings of professional misconduct,

the CCO and the Member jointly request that the panel of the Discipline Committee

make an Order:

1. Requiring the Member to appear before the panel to be reprimanded

2. Directíng the Registrar to revoke the Member's certificate of registration
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3. Requiring the Member to reimburse the CCO for funding provided to Patient A

under the program required under section 85.7 of the Health Professions

Procedural Code.

4. Requiring that the results of the proceeding be recorded in the public portion

of the Register and published in the Annual Report or other publications at the

discretion of the CCO.

5. Requiring the Member to pay to the CCO $7,500.00 by December 31 ,2017

with the Member to provide post-dated cheques for the amount at this

hearing.

The Member agrees that she will not appeal or ask for judÍcial review of any decision by

tlre Discipline Committee in relation to the March 27,2Q17 Notíce of Hearing.

The Member acknowledges that she received advice from her counsel, Valerie Wise,

prior to entering into this Resolution Agreement, and affirms that she is signing the Joint

Submission on Penalty and Costs freely and voluntarily.

Penaltv Decision and Reasons

After hearing submissions from counsel, the Panel made the order requested by the

parties in the Joint Submission on Penalty and set out above. The Panel did so after

carefully considering the need for protection of the public, as well as specific and

general deterrence, having regard to the fact that we should not depart from a joint

submission on sentence unless the proposed sentence would bring the administration of justice

ínto disrepute or is otherwise contrary to the public interest, see The CPSO v. Pilarski, supra,

citíng R v. Anthony-Cook 20L6 SCC 43 at para 32.
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Revocation of a Member's licence to practice is the most severe penalty that a Panel

may impose. Members of the public must be protected from the sexualization of the

relationship between chiropractor and patient. For this reason, sexual abuse of a patient

requires a mandatory revocation in accordance with s.51(5) of the Health Professions

Procedural Code.

The Panel agreed with both the College and Dr. Ellis' counsel that protection of the
public would be satisfied with the Joint Submission. lt noted that Dr. Ellis acknowledged

her conduct, saving Patient A from having to testify as to her conduct. Dr. Ellis has

been co-operative with the College, waiving a Prehearing Conference and

acknowledging at an early stage her conduct thereby saving the College the cost of a
contested hearing.

The impositíon of the mandatory revocatÍon for sexual abuse of a patient involving one

or more of the frank sexual acts serves as a strong deterrent to the profession.

Reprimand Administered

The Member expressly undertook not to seek Judícial Review or appeal if the Panel

accepted the Joint Submission. Consequently, at the conclusion of the hearing, the

Paneladministered the Oral Reprimand requíred by its penalty order.

l, Judith McCutcheon, sign this decision and reasons for the decision as Chair of this

Discipline panel and on behalf of the members of the Discipline panel as listed below.

JLt"dillvì,4úutohe.ow Septe,n4lrer 25, 2OI7

Ms. Judith McCutcheon, Chair Date: September 25, 2O17

PanelMembers:

Ms. Judith McCutcheon, Chair
Mr. Douglas Cressman
Dr. Liz Gabison
Dr. David Starmer
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DISCIPLINE COMMITTEE
OF THE COLLEGE OF CHIROPRACTORS OF ONT

PANEL

BETWEEN

COLLEGE OF CHIROPRACTORS
OF ONTARIO

Dr. David Starmer, Chair
Mr. Doug Cressman
Ms. Judith McCutcheon
Dr. Patricia Tavares
Dr. Matt Tribe
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Professional Member
Public Member
Public Member
Professional Member
Professional Member

Mr. Chris Paliare and
Ms. Karen Jones for the
College of Chiropractors of Ontario

-and-

Dr. Kenneth Oldaker
(REGTSTRAï|ON #1 166)

Unrepresented

Heard: August 2,2017

Also present at the hearing were

Mr. Paul Le Vay - lndependent Legal Counsel to the Panel
Ms. Jo-Ann Willson - Registrar and General Counsel CCO
Ms. Shari borkum - Court Reporter

DECISION AND REASONS

lntroduction

This was a hearing before a panel of the Discipline Committee (the "Panel") of the

College of Chiropractors of Ontario (the "College") held on August 2, 2017. The

College has a mandate to regulate the practice of the chiropractic profession and to

govern its members and, in so doing, serve and protect the public interest.

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)
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Dr. Oldaker participated in the hearing by telephone as permitted by the Committee's
Rules of Procedure.

ïhe Alleqations

Ïhe allegations against Dr. Kenneth Oldaker, (the "Member"), were set out in two

Notices of Hearing, both dated March 2T,20jT:

1- one entitled rhe complaint of Eclipse Financial (Exhibit 1); and

2. one entitled sections 75(a) Registrar's lnvestigation (Exhibit 2).

The Complaint of Eclipse Financiat (Exhibit 1)

The allegations in respect of the Member's conduct contained in Exhibit 1 were as

follows:

You have committed an act of professionar misconduct as provided by
subsection 51(1)(c) of the Health Professionals procedural code of the
Chiropractic Act, 1991, S.O. 1991, c. 21, as amended (,,Code,'), and
paragraph 1(2) of ontario Regulation Bs2/93, in that you contravened a
standard of practice of the profession or failed to maintain the standard of
practice expected of members of the profession, and in particular, during
the period March 1 , 2012 to Janua ry 31 , 2017 , although you were not ã
member of the college of chiropractors of ontario or any other ontario
regulated health profession college you:

a. performed controlled acts; and/or

b. used the title "chiropractor"; and/or

c. used the title "doctor" in the course of providing or offering to
provide health care to individuals; and/or

d. held yourself out a someone qualified to practice in ontario as a
chiropractor.

2. You have committed an act of professional misconduct as provided by
subsection 51(1Xc) of the code, and paragraph 1(29) of ontario
Regulation 852/93, in that you contravened a federal, provincial or
territorial law, a municipal by-law or a by-law or rule of a hospital within
the meaning of the Public Hospitals Act, and the contravention was
relevant to your suitability to practise, and in particular, during the period
March 1, 2012 - January 31, 2017, although you were not a member of

1
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the College of Chiropractors of Ontario or any other Ontario regulated
health profession college you:

a. used the title "doctor" in the course of providing or offering to
provide health care to individuals, contrary to subsection 33.(1) of
the Regulated Health Professions Act, 1991; and/or

b. performed authorized or controlled acts, contrary to section 4 of
lhe Chiropractic Act, 1991 and section 27 of lhe Regulated Health
Professions Act, 1991; and/or

c. treated or advised person(s) with respect to their health in
circumstances where it was reasonably foreseeable that serious
physical harm may result from the treatment or advice or from the
omission from them, contrary to subsection 30.(1) of the Regulated
Health Professions Act, 1991; and/or

d. used the title "chiropractor" contrary to section 9 of the Chiropractic
Act, 1991', and/or

e. held yourself out as a person who was qualified to practise in
Ontario as a chiropractor contrary to section 9 of the Chiropractic
Act, 1991.

3. You have committed an act of professional misconduct as provided by
subsection 51(1)(c) of the Code, and paragraph 1(33) of Ontario
Regulation 852/93, in that you engaged in conduct or pefformed an act,
that, having regard to all the circumstances, would reasonably be
regarded by members as disgraceful, dishonourable or unprofessional,
and in particular, during the period March 1,2012 to January 31,2017,
when your cerlificate of registration with the College of Chiropractors of
Ontario was suspended and you were not a member of the College of
Chiropractors of Ontario or any other Ontario regulated health profession
college, you engaged in acts that are prohibited by law, and in particular,
you:

a. used the title "chiropractor"; and/or

b. held yourself out as a person who was qualified to practise in
Ontario as a chiropractor; and/or

c. performed controlled or authorized acts; and/or

d. used the title "doctor" when providing health care to individuals;
and/or
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e. treated or advised person(s) with respect to his or her health in

circumstances where it was reasonably foreseeable that serious
physical harm may result from the treatment or advice or from the
omission from them.

Secfions 75(a) Registrar's lnvestigation (Exhibit 2)

The allegations in respect of the Member's conduct contained in Exhibit 2 were as

follows:

1. You have committed an act of professional misconduct as provided by
subsection 51(1)(c) of the Health Professionals Procedural Code of the
chiropractic Act, 1991 , s.o. 1991, c. 21, as amended ("code"), and paragraph
1(2) of Ontario Regulation 852/93, in that you contravened a standard of
practice of the profession or failed to maintain the standard of practice expected
of members of the profession, and in particular, during the period January 27,
2016 to January 31, 2017, you :

a. failed to respond to the requests made by the College of Chiropractors of
Ontario ("CCO') that you respond in writing to the December 14,2015
complaint from Marc Brazeau of Eclipse Financial; and/or

b. failed to respond in a timely way to requests made by CCO investigators
to provide patient files; andior

c. breached your February 2012 Undertaking to the Registrar in which you
undertook to "respond promptly to all cco correspondence and co-
operate fully with all CCO investigations".

You have committed an act of professional misconduct as provided by
subsection 51(1)(c) of the code, and paragraph 1 (32) of ontario Regulation
852/93, in that you failed to carry out an agreement entered into with the
college, and in particular, during the period January 27, 2oi6 to Janua ry 31 ,

2017 , you breached your February 2012 Undertaking to the Registrar in which
you undertook to "respond promptly to all CCO correspondence and co-operate
fully with all CCO investigations".

You have committed an act of professional misconduct as provided by
subsection 51(1Xc) of the code, and paragraph 1(33) of ontario Regulation
852/93, in that you engaged in conduct or performed an act, that, having regard
to all the circumstances, would reasonably be regarded by members as
disgraceful, dishonourable or unprofessional, and in particular: during the period
January 27,2016 to January 31,2017, you :

2

3
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a. failed to respond to the requests made by the College of Chiropractors of

Ontario ("CCO') that you respond in writing to the December 14,2015
complaint from Marc Brazeau of Eclipse Financial; and/or

b. failed to respond in a timely way to requests made by CCO investigators
to provide patient files; andior

c. breached your February 2012 Undertaking to the Registrar in which you
undertook to "respond promptly to all CCO correspondence and co-
operate fully with all CCO investigations."

Member's Plea

An Agreed Statement of Facts (Part 1 of a Resolution Agreement), which had been

signed by the parties was entered as Exhibit 3.

The Agreed Statement of Fact contained admissions by the Member with respect to

Allegations #1-3 of Exhibit 1 and Allegations #1-3 of Exhibit 2. Afler inquiry, the Panel

was satisfied that the Member's admissions were voluntary, informed and unequivocal.

Aqreed Statement of Facts

The Agreed Statement of Facts, Exhibit 3, provided as follows

Background

1. Dr. Kenneth Oldaker became a member of the College of Chiropractors of
Ontario ("CCO') in 1975. He maintained chiropractic offices in
Kapuskasing, Ontario, and Hearst, Ontario .

2. Dr. Oldaker was the subject of a Discipline Committee hearing on
February 15, 2012 as a result of a failure to be peer assessed when
required and a failure to co-operate with the lnquiries, Complaints and
Reports Committee when it required an explanation for his failure to be
peer assessed. ïhe Discipline Committee made findings of professional
misconduct and ordered, among other things, a suspension and remedial
measures.

3. ln February 2012, prior to the Discipline Committee hearing, Dr. Oldaker
signed an Undertaking to the Registrar in which he undertook to respond
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in a timely way to all CCO correspondence and co-operate fully with all
CCO investigations.

4. On March 1,2012, as a result of his failure to pay his annual renewal fees
for 2012 or complete an annual renewal form, Dr. Oldaker's Certificate of
Registration ("Certificate") was administratively suspended and remained
suspended until February 2017, at which time his Certificate was
ad m inistratively revoked.

The Complaint and the Complaint lnvestigation

5. On December 14, 2015, the CCO received a complaint that Dr. Oldaker
was practicing chiropractic despite the suspension of his Certificate.

6. The CCO conducted an investigation which disclosed that after March
2012, Dr. Oldaker continued to practice chiropractic out of his two
chiropractic offices as though he was a member of the CCO. He
continued to see patients, including diagnosing patients and providing
them with ch iropractic adjustments.

7. As well, from 2012 to June 2017, Dr. oldaker continued to advertise
himself as a chiropractor. As of June 2017, the sign outside of Dr.
Oldaker's clinic in Kapuskasing read:

i. Chiropractic Centre
ii. Ken Oldaker DC
i¡i. Chiropractor

8. As of June 2017, the sign outside of Dr. Oldaker's clinic in Hearst read

I

ii
iii

Chiropractor
KJ Oldaker
Chiropracticien

9. Dr. Oldaker identified himself on his invoices as a Chiropractor, and his
invoices indicated he provided patients with adjustments.

10. After March 1 , 2012, Dr. Oldaker never told his patients his Certificate was
suspended or revoked, and he never told his patients he was not a
chiropractor and could not legally perform the controlled acts, including
diagnosing and adjustments, that chiropractors are entitled to provide.

The Registrar's I nvestig ation

11. On January 27, 2016, the CCO sent a letter to Dr. Oldaker, notifying him
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that a complaint had been made about him and requesting a written
response to the complaint in 30 days. After that letter was sent, the CCO:

a. sent 3 more letters requiring Dr. Oldaker to respond in writing to the
complaint; and

b. called Dr. Oldaker, confirmed he received the
correspondence regarding the complaint, and advised
respond in writing to the complaint.

cco
him to

12.Dr. Oldaker never responded in writing to the complaint as he was
required to do.

13.On September 20,2016, the CCO investigator who was investigating the
complaint requested Dr. Oldaker provide her with the original patient
records for patients he had treated during the period 2012 - 2016. He
was given a week and a half to provide the records but he did not provide
them.

14. The CCO investigator followed up with a request on October 3, 2016 and
on October 17, 2016 but Dr. Oldaker did not provide the requested
records.

15.4 CCO investigator attended at Dr. Oldaker's Clinic in Kapuskasing on
November 8,2016 with a summons for the patient records. Dr. Oldaker
refused to obey the summons and provide the patient records.

16.Dr. Oldaker was advised that he had until November 18 to provide the
records, or the CCO investigator would obtain a search warrant and seize
the patient records.

17.Dr. Oldaker ultimately provided the CCO investigator with the patient
records on November 21,2016.

CCO Legislation and Standards

18.While Dr. Oldaker's Certificate was suspended during the period March 1,

2012 lo February 2017, he remained subject to the CCO's jurisdiction for
professional misconduct that occurred during the period of the
suspension, as a result of section 14(2) of the Health Professions
Procedural Code (the "Code").

19. Section 13(2) of the Code states a person whose certificate of registration
has been suspended is not a member of the CCO.
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20. Under lhe Chiropractic Act, 1991, only members of the CCO can use the

title "chiropractor" and can hold themselves out as persons who are
qualified to practice chiropractic in Ontario. Persons are prohibited by the
Chiropractic Act, 1991 and the Regulated Health Professions Acf from
performing controlled acts such as diagnosing and adjusting, unless they
are members of specific regulated health profession colleges.

21. Section 76(3.1) of the Code requires a member to co-operate fully with a
CCO investigator.

22.CCO Standard 5-020: Cooperation and Communication with CCO
required Dr. Oldaker to cooperate with the CCO and its statutory
committees. According to that Standard, it was Dr. Oldaker's professional
responsibility to cooperate in a timely manner when CCO made requests
for information and when it required a specific action such as providing a
written response to a complaint to the lnquiries, Complaints and Reports
Committee.

Admrsslons

23.Dr. Oldaker admits he breached the Regulated Health Professions ,Acf
and the Chiropractic Actby

a. using the title "chiropractor" contrary to subsection 9.(1) of the
Chiropractic Act, 1 99 1 ;

b. holding himself out as a person who is qualified to practise in
Ontario as a chiropractor contrary to subsection 9.(2) of the
Chiropractic Act, 1 991 ;

c. peforming controlled acts authorized to chiropractic, contrary to
section 4 of the Chiropractic Act, 1991;

d. performing a controlled act or acts in the course of providing health
care services to an individual contrary to subsection 27.(1) of the
Regulated Health Professions Act, 1991;

e. using the title "doctod' in the course of providing or offering to
provide health care to individuals, contrary to subsection 33.(1) of
the Regu/ated Health Professions Act, 1991;

f. treating or advising persons with respect to his or her health in
circumstances where it was reasonably foreseeable that serious
physical harm may result from the treatment or advice or from the
omission from them, contrary to subsection 30.(1) of the Regulated
Health Professions Act, 1991; and
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g. failing to co-operate with the CCO investigator contrary to Section

76(3.1) of the Code.

24.Dr. Oldaker also admits he failed to respond in a timely way when required
to provide a written response to the complaint and that this was in breach
of the Undertaking he provided to the Registrar in 2012. He also
breached the Undertaking by not co-operating fully with the CCO
investigation.

25. Dr. Oldaker admits that he committed acts of professional misconduct as
set out in the Notice of Hearing regarding the Complaint of Eclipse
Financial dated March 27,2017, and in particular he:

a. contravened a standard of practice of the profession or failed to
maintain the standard of practice expected of members of the
profession as set out in Allegation 1;

b. contravened a federal, provincial or territorial law, a municipal by-
law or a by-law or rule of a hospital within the meaning of the Public
Hospitals Act, and the contravention was relevant to his suitability
to practise as set out in Allegation 2; and

c. engaged in conduct or performed an act, that, having regard to all
the circumstances, would reasonably be regarded by members as
disgraceful, dishonourable or unprofessional as set out in Allegation
3.

26. Dr. Oldaker admits that he committed acts of professional misconduct as
set out in the Notice of Hearing regarding the Section 75(a) Registrar's
lnvestigation dated March 27,2017, and in particular he:

a. contravened a standard of practice of the profession or failed to
maintain the standard of practice expected of members of the
profession as set out in Allegation 1;

b. failed to carry out an agreement entered into with the College as
set out in Allegation 2; and

c. engaged in conduct or performed an act, that, having regard to all
the circumstances, would reasonably be regarded by members as
disgraceful, dishonourable or unprofessional as set out in Allegation
3.
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27.Dr. Oldaker agrees that he has been advised by the CCO to obtain

independent legal advice prior to entering into this Resolution Agreement
and that he had ample opportunity to obtain such advice. Dr. Oldaker
agrees he is entering into this Resolution Agreement and signing this
Agreed Statement of Facts freely and voluntarily.

Decision

The Panel heard submissions by Mr. Paliare on behalf of the College, and from Dr.

Oldaker, with respect to the Agreed Statement of Facts. lt also received independent

legal advice from Mr. Le Vay. Following brief deliberation, the Panel accepted the

Agreed Statement of Facts and found that facts and admissions contained therein

justified the findings of professional misconduct which we were invited to make by the

parties.

Consequently, we made findings of professional misconduct against Dr. Kenneth

Oldaker in relation to allegations set out in Exhibit 1. ln particular, the Panel found that

the Member committed acts of professional misconduct in that he:

a. contravened a standard of practice of the profession or failed to maintain
the standard of practice expected of members of the profession as set
out in Allegation 1;

b. contravened a federal, provincial or territorial law, a municipal by-law or a
by-law or rule of a hospital within the meaning of the Public Hospitals Act,
and the contravention was relevant to his suitability to practise as set out
in Allegation 2i and

c. engaged in conduct or performed an act, that, having regard to all the
circumstances, would reasonably be regarded by members as
disgraceful, dishonourable andl unprofessional as set out in Allegation 3.

I The parties advised that notwithstanding the inclusion of the word "or" Exhibit 3, the intention of the parties was
that the word "and" be used. Consequently, they invited the Panel to make the finding using this word.
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We also made findings of professional misconduct against Dr. Kenneth Oldaker in

relation to allegations set out in Exhibit 2. ln particular, the Panel found that the

Member committed acts of professional misconduct in that he:

a. contravened a standard of practice of the profession or failed to maintain
the standard of practice expected of members of the profession as set
out in Allegation 1;

b. failed to carry out an agreement entered into with the College as set out
in Allegation 2; and

c. engaged in conduct or performed an act, that, having regard to all the
circumstances, would reasonably be regarded by members as
disgraceful, dishonourable and' unprofessional as set out in Allegation 3.

ln reaching its decision, the Panel relied exclusively on the evidence presented at the

hearing as contained in the Agreed Statement of Facts.

Penaltv

Counsel for the College then presented a Joint Submission as to Penalty (Part 2 of the

Resolution Agreement) which had been agreed upon by the parties and which was

marked as Exhibit 4. lt invited the Panel to make an order:

1. Directing the Registrar to revoke his certificate of registration.

2. Requiring Dr. Oldaker to pay a portion of CCO's investigative and legal costs in

the amount of $2,500.00 within 30 days of the date of the order.

3. Requiring that the results of the proceeding be recorded in the public portion of
the Register and published in the Annual Report or other publications at the
discretion of the CCO.

Penaltv Decision and Reasons

After hearing submissions from counsel for the College, the Panel invited and heard

submissions from the Member. ln advance of our deliberations we received advice

from lndependent Legal Counsel on the record and in the presence of the parties. The

2 
See previous footnote.
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Panel then made the order requested by the parties in the Joint Submission on penalty

and set out above

Our reasons are as follows: We found that the repeated and serious nature of Dr.

Oldaker's admissions of professional misconduct contained in the Agreed Statement of
Fact raised serious concerns for the Panel about his governability by his professional

regulator: the College. ln light of this the Panel was of the view that the most severe
penalty available under the Code was appropriate (revocation). The proposed penalty

was proportionate to the conduct at issue and to what was necessary to ensure that
the public was protected in light of the findings of professional misconduct that we

made. lt was therefore in the public interest. The panel was satisfied that the penalty

properly took into account the Member's admission of professional misconduct and the

fact that these admissions avoided the need for a lengthy hearing, which was a

mitigating factor. The panel also agreed with the submissions of the parties that the
penalty takes into account both specific deterrence as it will prevent any further
misconduct by the member, as well as general deterrence in that it will send a clear
message to the profession about how conduct of this type will not be tolerated.

l, Dr. David Starmer, sign this decision and reasons for the decision as Chair of this
Discipline panel and on behalf of the members of the Discipline panel as listed below.

Dr. David Starmer, Chair uate: Septemþer 11, 2O17

Panel Members:

Dr. David Starmer, Chair
Mr. Doug Cressman
Ms. Judith McCutcheon
Dr. Patricia Tavares
Dr. Matt Tribe

Page 12 of 12



Federation of Health Regulatory
Colleges of Ontario

Thursday, October 26, 2OL7

Osgoode Professional
Devefopment Centre

1 Dundas St W 26th Floor
Toronto ON M5G 123

Faculty
Brian Gover/Luisa Ritacca

Stockwoods LLP &
Richard Steinecke

Steinecke Maciura LeBlanc

Discipline Orientation Committee
o Tina Langlois, College

of Medical Radiation
Technologists of Onta rio
(Chair)

. Aoife Coghlan, College of
Occu pationa I Therapists of
Ontario

o Genevieve Plummer,
Ontario College of
Pharmacists

r Ravi Prathivathi, College of
Nurses of Ontario

r lris Samson, College of
Audiologísts and Speech-
Language Pathologists of
Ontario

|TEM 1.1 .4

CONDUCTING A
D¡SCIPLINE HEARING

8:30 a.m. - 9:00 a.m.
Registration and
LIGHT CONTINENTAL BREAKFAST

11:30 a.m. - 12:15 p.m.
Roles of Various Participants in the
Hearing Process
Discussion will focus on the roles
of panel members, prosecution
and defence counsel, independent
legal counsel, intervenors, media,
experts, witnesses, court reporters,
and staff

12:15 p.m. - 1:00 p.m. LUNCH
(provided)

1:00 p.m. - 2:30 p.m.
The Discipline Hearing
Through role play, attendees
will experience an abbreviated
contested hearing

2:30 p.m. - 2:45 p.m. BREAK

2:45 p.m. - 3:00 p.m.
The Discipline Hearing {continued)

3:00 p.m. - 4:00 p.m.
Responsibilities of Panel Members
Discussion will focus on panel
member conduct prior to, during,
and after the hearing by using
real case examples of situations
where panel member conduct is
questioned

4:00 p"m. - 4:15 p.m.
Concluding Remarks and Evaluation

45
G.l@..ñtq.,

$:
ORPSO

9:00 a.m. - 9:30 a.m.
lntroduction and Legal Framework
Topics include: applicable
legislation, jurisdiction, the public
interest, confi dentia I ity, d isclosu re,
allegations, penalties and costs

9:30 a.m. - 10:00 a.m.
Video of a Discipline Hearing

10:00 a.m. - 10:30 a.m.
Principles of Administrative Law
Topics include: nature of a hearing,
natural justice, transparency, burden
of proof and accountability

10:30 a.m. - !O:45 a.m. BREAK

L0:45 a.m. - L1:00 a.m.
Fitness to Practice (FTP)

Topics include: how the FTP process
differs from discipline, definition of
inca pacity

11:00 a.m. - 11:30 a.m.
Pre-Hearing Procedures
Role play will focus on the Pre-
Hearing Conference and the goal
of narrowing the issues, coming to
an agreed statement of fact, and
developing joint submíssions on
penalty

All registrations will be confirmed via fax or email within five (5) business days
of receipt of the form. lf you do not receive a confirmatíon, please contact the

Federation office by phone (41.6-493-4076),fax (1-866-8L4-6456), or
ema il (info@ regu lated hea lth professions.on.ca )

See Registration Form for rates and payment information.

Basic Prograrrr
Ë

Program Objectives
This program is designed to
provide professiona I regulators
with a comprehensive
orientation to the discipline
process. At the conclusion of the
session, participants will have an
understanding of:
. Relevant principles of

administrative law
¡ Roles of various participants

in the hearings process
r Activities that occur prior to

a hearing
. Procedures associated with

the hearings process
. Responsibilities of panel

members
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Federation of Health Regulatory
Colleges of Ontario

Friday, October 27, 2OL7
8:30 a.m. * 4:L5 p.m.

Osgoode Professional
Development Centre

l" Dundas St W, 26th Floor
Toronto ON MsG 1-23

Faculty
Brian Gover/Luisa Ritacca

Stockwoods LLP

&
Richard Steinecke

Steinecke Maciura LeBla nc

Discipline Orientation Committee
. Tina Langlois, College

of Medical Radiation
Technologists of Ontario (Chair)

¡ Aoife Coghlan, College of
Occupational Therapists of
Ontario

¡ Genevieve Plummer, Ontario
College of Pharmacists

r RaviPrathivathi, College of
Nurses of Ontario

o lris Samson, College of
Audiologists and Speech-
Language Pathologists of
Ontario

CONDUCTING A
DISCIPTINE HEARING

8:30 a.m. - 9:00 a.m.
Registration and
LIGHT CONTI N ENTAT BREAKFAST

12:45 p.m. - 1:45 p.m.
"Only the Evidence" - Case Scenarios
Small groups will díscuss and report
on how they would deal with the
evidence and how the evídence forms
the basis for the decision

1:45 p.m. - 2:30 p.m.
"Explain Yourself" - Role Play
Attendees will act out the
deliberation process, highlighting the
Chair's role in leading the deliberation
process and how it is separated
from the reason-writing process. A
perfu nctory cred ibility assessment,
which could lead to an appeal, will be
demonstrated

2:30 p.m. -2:45 p.m. BREAK

2:45 p.m. - 3:15 p.m.
"Explain Yourself" - Role Play
The scenario continues as facilitators
help attendees to understand the
requirements for adequate reasons in
their decísions

3:15 p.m. - 4:00 p.m.
"No Connection with Participants" -
Group Discussion using Scenarios
Scenarios wíll be presented which
demonstrate situations where panel
members may find themselves
unwittingly mingling with the parties
or realize that they may know a
wítness from their personal or
professíonal lives

9:00 a.m. - 9:10 a.m.
Welcome from Federation
lntroduction of Faculty and
Participa nts

9:10 a.m. - 9:15 a.m.
Overview of Day
lntroductíon to the concepts
of controlling the proceedings,
giving partÍes a fair opportunity to
participate, explaining the decision,
and managing confl icts/potential bias

9:15 a.m. - 10:45 a.m.
"You're ln Charge" - Case Scenarios
Groups of 4-6 members will consider
challenging situations that test the
panel's ability to be in charge of
conducting the hearing and control
the proceedings

10:45 a.m. - 11:00 a.m. BREAK

11:00 a.m. - 12:00 p.m.
"Give Everyone a Chance" -
Role Play
Attendees will act out scenes which
demonstrate the first and last rule
structu re for objections, motions,
and submissions, and how the panel
ensures fairness to the parties

12:00 p.m. - 12:45 p.m.
LUNCH (provided)

4:00 p.m. - 4:15 p.m.
Concluding Remarks and Evaluation

All registrations wlll be confirmed via fax or email within five {5) business days
of receipt of the form. lf you do not receive a confirmation, please contact the

Federation office by phone (41.6-493-4076),fax (1-866-814-6456), or
e ma i I (info@resulatedhealthprofessions.on.ca)

See Registration Form for rates and payment information.

This advanced program was
developed because of the success
ofthe Basic Program and an
identified need for advanced
trainlng. lt is a "beyond-the-
basics" learning opportunity
for adjudicators. The advanced
program will help discipline
panel members develop their
skills to deal with challenging
situations while chairing
hearings and deliberations. The
program is intended to develop
critical thinking and the "how
to" needed to meet unique
situations. Participants will learn
how to confidently control the
proceedings, demonstrate fa irness,
assess the evidence, facilitate
panel deliberations and ensure
adequate reasons for the decision
while meeting head-on, a complex
array of challenges that can arise in
hearings.



Federation of Health Regulatory
Colleges of Ontario

Contact information: (for name badge) ODr. OMr. OMs. OMrs. OOther (Please specify-)
Registrant's Name:

Organization:
Street Address:

47

City: Province:
Fax #:

Postal Code

Phone #:
Registrant's Email

Name of person completing form (if different from Registrant)
Email/Phone # of person completing form
Send registration information to:

Registrant lnformation :

Dieta ry restrictions (e.g., a llergies) :

ORegistrant OPerson completing form OBoth

Have you attended a Federation Discipline Hearing Program previously? OYes ONo
Have you participated in one or more discipline hearings? OYes (1) OYes (between 2-5) OYes (6 or more) ONo
Areyou willingto participate in a scripted role play? OYes, Basic program OYes, Advanced program ONo

*Member rates apply to all Council, Committee Members, and Staff of Federation members

Submit completed forms to the Federation Office via:

email: info@resulatedhealthprofêssions.on.ca, or
Fax: L-866-814-6456, or
Mail: Federation of Health Regulatory Colleges of Ontario

Suite 301- 396 Osborne St, PO Box244
Beaverton ON LOK 1A0

Make cheques payable to:
Federation of Health Regulatory Colleges of Ontario

Payment Method:
OCheque OVISA OMasterCard OAMEX

lf by credit card
Card #: Exp: _
Cardholder's Name
Signature

, (lf completing form electronically, cordholders not oble to
include e-signoture will be contocted for verification)

Cancellotion Policv: Concellatíons received ín writing not less than ten (10) busÌness days prior to the event wìll receive a full refund.

Cancellations received less thon ten (10) business days will not be refunded, but substítutions are permitted.

Confirmation: All registrations will be confírmed vio fox or emoil within five (5) business days of rece¡pt of the form. lf you do not

receive o confirmotion, pleose contoct the Federotion office by phone (416-493-4076), fax (L-866-8L4-6456), or emoil

( i nfo @ reg u toted hea tth professio ns.on.ca )

Conducting a Discipline Hearing
Fall 2017 Reeistration Forrn

Basic-October 26t]. / A'd-va nced-October 27'h

RATE SCHEDULE Earlv Bird lPre-Oct. 2l Reeular(Oct2&After) Total

Basic Federation Member* S47o Sszo

Basic Non-Member Sszo Sozo

Advanced Federation Member* 547o 5s2o

Advanced Non-Member ss2o S62o

Basic and Advanced Federation Member* Seso $gso

Basic and Advanced Non-Member S103o 5i.130

Subtotal $0.00

13% HST (HST #87139282s) $ o.oo

TOTAL $0.00

Session Location: Osgoode Professional Development Centre
1 Dundas St W 26th Flooç Toronto ON MsG 123



ITEM 1.2
Submitted, November 8, 20 I 7

Gollege of Chiropractors of Ontario
Fitness to Practise Committee Report to Council
Thursday, November 30, 2017

48

Members Dr. Kristina Peterson, Chair
Ms Georgia Allan
Dr. Peter Amlinger

Staff Support: Jo-Ann Willson, Registrar ønd General Counsel
Joel Friedman, Director, Policy & Research

Committee Mandate

a To hear and determine allegations of mental or physical incapacity referred to the
committee by the Inquiries, Complaints and Reports Committee.

a To review applications for reinstatement following an incapacity finding.

There have been no committee meetings held since our last council meeting

I would like to thank the Fitness to Practise Committee members for their time; Ms.
Georgia Allan, Dr. Peter Amlinger and our staff support Ms. Jo-Ann Willson.

Respectfully submitted,

Dr. Kristina Peterson, Chair
Fitness to Practise Committee



ITEM 1 .3 Submìtted to CCo on November 2, 2017

Gollege of Ghiropractors of Ontario
lnquiries, Complaints and Reports Committee Report to Council
November 30,2017

49

Members: Ms Patrice Burke, Chair, Public Member
Dr. Brian Schut, Council Member
Dr. Gauri Shankar, Council Member
Dr. Steve Gillis, non-Council Member
Ms Wendy Lawrence, Alternate Public Member

Staff Support: Ms Christine McKeown,Investigations, Complaints & Reports Officer
Ms Tina Perryman, Manager, Inquiries, Complaints & Reports

Since the last Council meeting, the Inquiries, Complaints and Reports Committee (ICRC)
met on two occasions, and reviewed 16 complaints and four reports. ICRC made decisions on
14 complaints and one report. Two oral cautions were administered, three sectionT5(a)
investigators were approved by the ICRC and three section 75(c) investigators were
requested by the ICRC. Currently, the ICRC has six ongoing 75(a) Registrar's investigations
and eight ongoing 75(c) investigations which were appointment requests from the ICRC. The
Health Professions Appeal and Review Board (HPARB) upheld one Committee decision
(attached).

It is with great admiration that I commend everyone who is part of this Committee. This
includes Drs Gauri Shankar, Brian Schut and Steve Gillis, Ms Tina Perryman, Ms Christine
McKeown and Ms Andrea Szametz

Respectfully submitted,

Ms Patrice Burke, Chair, Public Member
Inquires, Complaints & Reports Committee



Health Professions
Appeal and Review
Board

In reply please quote: File # 16-CRV-0515

La Commission
d'appel et de révision
des professions de la santé

|TEM 1.3.1
Ontario

CONFIDENTIAL

RE

September 25,2017 50

Ms. Marsha Maxwell Applicant Complainant

Mr. VidurK Jain, D.C. Respondent

Dear Ms. Maxwell and Mr. Jain

Conrpr,¡,rNT REVIEw - CnmoPRacuc
MARSHA, MerrWrr,.r. AND VIDUR KJUIV D.C.

Enclosed herewith is a true copy of the Decision and Reasons of the Health Professions Appeal
and Review Board in the above-noted matter.

While your file is now closed, please note that parties to Complaint Reviews of the Health
Professions Appeal and Review Board have the right to request a judicial review of the Board's
decision. You may wish to consider obtaining legal advice to determine what options are

available to you. To request a judicial review contact the Divisional Court at 416-327-5100.

Yours sincerely,
HEALTH PROFESSIONS APPEAL AND REVIE\M BOARI)

ry ,Á

Per Natalie Moskowitz
Case Officer

Encl: Decision dated Septernber 25,2017

,/ cc: College of Chiropractors of Ontario (CCOPRA File # 15-SE-23)

l5l Bloor Street west, 9ú Floor
Toronto, Ontario M5S tS4

TeVT,êlé 416-327-8512
Toll free/Sans fl"¡:is l -866-282-2179

'r*rY/ATS 4 I 6-326-7TTY (889)
TTY Toll free/ATS sans frais I -877-30 l -0TTY(889)

Facsimile/Téléc opieur 4 I 6-327 -8524

l5l, rue Bloor ouest, 9" étage
Toronto, Ontario M5S l54
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File # 16-CRV-0515

HEALTH PROFESSIONS APPEAL AND REVIE\ry BOARD tr,4!tl

PRESENT:

Lorne Sossin, Vice-Chair, Presiding
Elvira Sránchez de Malicki, Board Member
Katherine Ball, Board Member

Review held on Apn127,2017, in Toronto, Ontario

IN TIIE MATTER OF A COMPLAINT RE\rIEW UNDER SECTION 29(1) of the Heakh
Professions Proceduial Code, Schedule 2 to the Reg,tlatecl Health Professíons Act, lggl,
Statutes of Ontario, 199I, c.l8, as amended

BETlVEEN:

1VIARSHA MAXWELL
Applicant

VIDUR K. JAIN, DC
Respondent

Appearances:

and

The Applicant:
For the College of Chiropractors of Ontario:

Marsha Maxwell
Tina Perry.man (by teleconference)

DECISION AND REASONS

I. DECISION

It is the decision of the Health Professions Appeal and Review Board to confirm the

decision of the Inquiries, Complaints and Reports Committee of the College of
Chiropractors of Ontario to take no further action.

1



2
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This decision arises from a request made to the Health Professions Appeal and Review

Board (the Board) by Marsha Maxwell (the Applicant) to review a decision of the

Inquiries, Complaints and Reports Committee (the Committee) of the College of

Chiropractors of Ontario (the College)- The decision concerned a complaint regarding the

conduct and actions of Vidur Jain, DC (the Respondent). The Committee investigated the

complaint and decided to take no further action.

On January 27 ,2017, the Board, on its own motion, issued apartial publication ban with

respect to the publication of the name of an individual who is not aparty to these

proceedings.

II. BACKGROUND

The Applicant began attending the Respondent's cliníc for treatment in the summer of

2014, after a car accident.

The Applicant was treated by the Respondent at an appointment on February 9,2015.

Several days after the appointment, on February 12,2015, the Applicant attended the

clinic agaínwith her son and had a conversation with the Respondent about her concerns

with his conduct, and they were joined by the o\Ã/ner of the clinic'

The Respondent wrote a cheque to the Applicant for $50,000.00 and later stopped

payment on the cheque.

The Complaint and the ResPonse

The Applicant complained about the treatment provided by the Respondent, and in

particular that he sexually assaulted her by inappropriate sexual touching and

inappropriate remarks during this treatment. Specifically, the Applicant complained that

the Respondent:

J

4

5
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7
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r Touched her'þrivate parts";
. Referred to the Applicant as o'young", '.fresh,'and..active,,; and
. Rubbed himself against her in a sexual manner.

53

The Applicant was also concemed that the Respondent, after giving her a cheque for
$50,000.00, cancelled payment and went to the police to allege that the Applicant had

extorted this payment from the Respondent in orcler not to move forward with the

complaint.

The Respondent provided information to the Committee about the incídent in question,

denying any sexual touching or inappropriate conduct. He explained the.nafure ofhis
examination and treatrnent, and responded to the specific allegations. He also advised the

College that the incidents complained of by the Applicant were also then the subject of a
police investigation into the allegation of extortion.

The Committee's Decision

9

10

11.

12

The Committee investigated the complaint, both in light of the standards of the College

and the definition of sexual assault in the Health Professions Procech,tral Cocte (the

Code), and determined that there was no basis in the record to support the complaint of
the Applicant.

The Committee noted that arecording made by the Applicant, purporting to capture the

conversation she had with the Respondent at the time she confronted him with her

allegations, was found to be inaudible, save for one part in which the Applicant could be

heard repeating her allegation.

The Committee stated that it was not making any credibility finding, but that the

examination and treatment by the Respondent, appeared to be "of a clinical nature,' and

that areferral to discipline in these circumstances would not be appropriate. The

Committee decided to take no further action.

a



ilr. REQUEST FOR REVIEIV 54
i3 In a letter dated August 19,2016, the Applicant requested that the Board review the

Committee's decision.

IV. POWERS OF TI{E BOARD

After conducting a review of a decision of the Committee, the Board may do one or more

of the following:

14.

15

16.

a) confirm all or part of the Committee's decision;

b). make recoÍtmendations to the Committee;

c) require the Committee to exercise any of its powers other than to request a

Registrar' s investigation.

The Board cannot recorrunend or require the Committee to do things outside its

jurisdiction, such as make a finding of misconduct or incompetence against the member,

or require the referral of allegations to the Discipline Committee that would not, if
proved, constitute either professional misconduct or incompetence.

V. ANALYSIS AND REASONS

Pursuant to section 33(1) of the Code, being Schedule 2 to the Regtlated Health

Professíons Act, 1991, the mandate of the Board in a complaint review is to consider

either the adequacy of the Committee's investigation, the reasonabieness of its decision,

or both.

The Parties' Submissions

The A,pplicant made oral submissions, and reiterated her experience of harm because of

the actions of the Respondent, andrepeating that the Respondent should not be able to

4
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"get away with it." The Applicant believes the decision of the College to take no.further

action was unfair and unreasonable.
55

18 The Respondent did not participate in the Review. 'When 
the Respondent indicated he

would not be participating in the Review, he statecl his view that the College's

investigation was adequate and the decision reasonable. As there is no duty upon the

parties to take part in the Review, the Board draws no inference from the Respondent's

non-attendance.

Adequacy of the Investigation

An adequate investigation does not need to be exhaustive. Rather, the Committee must

seek to obtain the essential information relevant to making an informed decision

regarding the issues raised in the complaint.

In the cource of its investigation, the Committee had the Applicant's letter of complaint

and subsequent correspondence, as well'as a response from the Respondent and

subsequent correspondence. The Committee then obtained information from the

Applicant's son, who attended the facility with her during the meeting on February 12,

2015, Mr. C., who drove the Applicant and her son to the clinic for the appointrnent on

February 12,2015, and Dr. G, who was the ovvner of the facility where the examination

bythe Respondent took place and was present at the meeting on February 12,2015, at

which the allegations of the Applicant were raised and after which, the Applicant

received the cheque for $50,000.00 from the Respondent..

The Applicant has submitted that the Committee should have relied on the recording

made of her meeting with the Respondent to discuss her allegations in which, she alleges,

the Respondent confessed to the inappropriate conduct alleged and agreed to pay her

$50,000.00.

t9
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22 It is unclear to what extent the Committee had the recording made by the Applicant

before it. Certain passages are cited by the Investigator and referred to by the Committee

in its reasons, but the Committee generally observed that the recording was of insufficient

quality to corroborate the allegations of the Applicant. It appears to the Board that the

Committee considered the parts of the recording that were audible.

¿J The Board is not persuaded that the Committee required additionai information in order

to assess the Applicant's complaint and no specific information was cited by the

Applicant that should have and was not obtained as part of the investigation of her

complaint.

24 Accordingly, the Board finds the Committee's investigation to be adequate

Reasonableness of the Decision

In considering the reasonableness of the Committee's decision" the question for the Board

is not whether it would arrive at the same decision as the Committee, but whether the

Committee's decision can reasonably be supported by the information before it and can

withstand a somewhat probing examination. In doing so, the Board considers whether the

decision falls within a range of possible, acceptable outcomes that are defensible in

respect of the facts and the law.

26 Having considered the parties' submissions, as well as the Committee's decision and the

information in the Record, the Board finds that the Committee's decision is reasonable

for the reasons that follow.

27 The Committee set out the governing standard for "sexual abuse" within the meaning of

section 1(3) of the Code, which includes "(b) touching of a sexual nature, of the patient

by the member; or (c) behavior or remarks of a sexual nature by the member towards the

patient."

25
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28. The Committee reiterated that it was not assessing the credibility either of the Applicant

or the Respondent, whose accounts of the examination conducted on Febru ary 9,2015,

differ in significant areas. That said, the Committee concluded that their accounts are "not

completely irreconcilable." The Committee observed that even if the touching described

by the Applicant occurred, it would not be "sexual touching" within the meaning of the

Code as o'it may reasonably be viewed as being of a clinical nature, appropriate to the

service provided."

29 The Committee concluded that there was no information in the Record to corroborate the

Applicant's allegations of the sexual touching or remarks of a sexual nature, which

allegations were denied by the Respondent. The Committee further concluded.that there

were plausible explanations for some of the concerns of the Applicant arising from the

nature of the examination and treatment provided. The Committee stated, oofThe

Applicant] provided no examples of touching that would objectively and necessarily take

fthe Respondent's] actions out of the clinical realm during the treatments."

30

31.

The Committee concluded that it could not verifo whether the Respondent had an

erection during the examination but noted that he explained he carries an inhaler in his

pocket which the Applicant could have perceived as an erection. Again, while not

preferring one account to another of what occurred during the examination, the

Committee highlighted possible interpretations consistent with both the Applicant and

Respondent's accounts.

With respect to factual discrepancies, for example the remarks that the Applicant alleged

the Respondent made about her appearance, which the Respondent denied, the

committee indicated it has no authority to prefer one version to another.

The Committee identified several policies which could form the basis for improved

practice by the Respondent in the future, including having a fernale assistant present for

examinations which involve treatment that could be interpreted as sexual touching,

addressing this issue more expressly in seeking and maintaining a patient's consent to

7
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treatment, and asking a patient to shield her genital area during treatment of the kind

experienced by the Applicant.

The Board finds that the Committee's conclusions ate reasonable and supported by the

information in the Record.

VI. DECISION

Pursuant to section 35(1) of the Code,the Board confirms the Committee's decision to

take no further action.

ISSUED September 25, 2017

Sossin

Sánchez de

Ball

34
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File # 16-CRV-0635

HEALTH PROFESSIONS APPEAL AND REVIEW BOARD
60

PRESENT:

Thomas Kelly, Vice-Chair, Presiding
Rabiz Foda, Board Member
Yasmeen Siddiqui, Board Member

Review held on March 21"2017 at'Windsor, Ontario

IN TIIE MATTER OF A COMPLAINT REVIE\ry UNDER SECTTON 29(1) of the Health
Professíons Proceclural Cocle, Schedule 2 to the Reg,tlated Health Professions Act, Iggl,
Statutes of Ontario, 1991, c.18, as amended

BET\ilEEN:

IVANKA KAURIC
Applicant

ELIZABETII KAURIC, DC
Respondent

Appearances

and

The Applicant:
For the College of Chiropractors of Ontario

Ivanka Kauric
Tina Perryman (by teleconference)

1

DECISION AND REASONS

I. DECISION

It is the decision of the Health Professions Appeal and Review Board to corifinn the

decision of the Inquiries, Complaints and Reports Committee of the College of

Chiropractors of Ontario to take no further action.

This decision arises from a request made to the Health Professions Appeal and Review

Board (the Board) by lvanka Kauric (the Applicant) to review a decision of the Inquiries,

2.
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Complaints and Reports Committee (the Committee) of the College of Chiropractors of

Ontario (the College). The decision concerned a complaint regarding the conduct and

actions of Elizabeth Kauric, DC (the Respondent). 61

3. The Committee investigated the compiaint and decided to take no further action.

il. BACKGROUND

4. The Applicant and the Respondent are sisters.

The Respondent has a doctor-patient relationship with their mother, Katarina Kauric (the

patient), for chiropractic care.

The patient has a history of dønentia, likely of Alzheimer's type; recurrent UTIs,

clostridium difficile treatment with a fecal transplant, peptic ulcer disease;

hyperlipidemia, aortic aneurysm? and history of horseshoe kidney.

Ln2013, the patier.rt developed a clostridium diffrcile infection. The Respondent

performed a fecal microbiota transplant but it did not clear the infection. A second fecal

microbiota transplant performed at Hamilton McMaster University on August 29,2014,

cured the infection.

8. Thepatientunderwent acapacity assessmentonJuly23,2015. Shewas foundunableto

manage her finances or change her Power of Attomey (POA) from her several daughters,

as had been done in May 2015, naming the Applicant alone.

9. In September 2015, the patient began living with the Respondent.

2



The Complaint and the Response

The Compluínt

10. The Applicant complained that the Respondent:

. scheduled a capacity assessment of their mother during a time of illness to alter

her POA;

o prevented their mother from receiving needed antibiotics and instead chose to

give her a fecal transplant at home;

. abused their mother physically and/or mentally; and

. is incapable due to mental illness.

In response to the complaint the Respondent provided a general context response that

included the following:

r there is no Doctorlpatient relationship between herself and the Appiicant;

o she does have a doctoilpatient relationship in place between herself and her

mother for chiropractic care and all care she provided in this context was within

the scope of practice;

r this complaint however arises in relation to the broader management of her agng

mother and arrangements for her welfare and well-being;

o the complaint is a personal disagreement that is unrelated to her qualifications and

licensure as 4 chiropractor in the province of Ontario;

r the complaint is a deflected and retaliatory assault by the Applicant who is now

being investigated by the police for criminal activity in defrauding their mother's

estâte;

r the Applicant has been arrested and charged with two counts of criminal

harassment in respect of conduct towards the Respondent on October 9,2015;

62

The Response
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the W'indsor Police did not recognizethe financial and health POA dated May

2015 in which the Applicant empowered herself with sole control of their

mother's financial and health decisions; these documents purported to alter the

health and financial POA's from 2009 in which the Respondent with three of her

sisters had joint health POA, and joint financial POA with the Applicant;

as a resuit of these developments her mother was moved into the Respondent's

home on September 11, 2015 where she is being properly looked after.

The Respondent aiso responded to the specific issues detailed in the complaint as

follows:

she denied the allegation that she determined her mother's course of care with

respect tg the use of antibiotics noting that her mother developed a clostridium

difficile infection in2Aß hkely due to overuse of antibiotics for recurrent urinary

tract infections;

the antibiotics were not successful in treating the infection and an infectious

diseases specialist in Windsor, supported by an infectious diseases specialist in

Hamilton, prescribed an alternative care approach which was implemented by the

Respondent as any layperson in similar circumstances would have;

the alternative care approach involved a focal microbiota transplant to be

performed by the Respondent at home as a donor;

that transplant was not successful but her mother was subsequently enrolled in a

research study and receívecl a fccal microbiota transplant from one of the studies'

donors which $/as successful in curing the infection;

she contacted the Office of the Public Guardian and Trustee for assistance in

dealing with the concerns of fraud;

the office recommended that she obtain a capacity assessment for their mother in

order to activate the POA, a course of action which was concuffed with by their

mother's own lawyer;

the assessment was performed in July 23,2015 and their mother was found unable

to manage her finances or change her POA;

o

a

o

a
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she moved her mother to her place of residence for her own safety and well-being

and any assertions about abuse on the Applicant's part aÍe "a work of fiction".

The Committee's Decision

13. Following its investigation of the complaint, the Committee rendered a decision.

14. The Committee concluded that a referral to discipline \Ã/as not warranted in this case.

15. The Committee decided to take no action regarding the compiaint.

ilr. REQUEST FOR RE\TE\ry

16. In a letter dated October 13,2016, the Applicant requested that the Board review the

Committee's decision.

IY. POWERS OF THE BOARD

t7. After conducting a review of a decision of the Committee, the Boa¡d may do one or more

of the following:

a) confirm all or part of the Committee's decision;

b) make recoÍrmendations to the Committee;

c) require the Committee to exercise any of its powers other than to request a

Registrar' s investigation.

18. The Board cannot recommend or require the Committee to do things outside its

jririsdiction, such as make a finding of misconduct or incompetence against the member,

or require the referral of allegations to the Discipline Committee that would not, if
proved, constifute either professional misconduct or incompetence.

5



V. TIIE PARTIES POSITIONS 65
t9 The Applicant made oral submissions at the Review, all of which have been considered

by the Board.

The Applicant's submissions included the following:

¡ the Respondent was denying their mother antibiotics and as a result she was

getting sick;

¡ the Applicant is worried about hermother's well-being;

o the Respondent kidnapped their mother:'

r the Respondent is superficial and has twísted the situation; and

' o the Resporident would have been found guilty if the Committee had

properly investigated her complaint.

20 The Respondent did not attend the Review. The Board notes that the Health Professío.ns

Procedural Code (the Code) does not require the attendance of any or all parlies to a

review and the Board therefore draws no inference from the Respondent's non-

attendance.

VI. ANALYSIS AND REASONS

2t. Pursuant to section 33(1) of the Code, being Scheduie 2 to the Regtlated Health

Professíons Act, 1991, the mandate of the Board in a complaint review is to consider

either the adequacy of the Committee's investigation, the reasonableness of its decision,

or both.

22 The Board has considered the submissions of the parties, examined the Record of
lnvestigation (the Record), and reviewed the Committee's decision.

In conducting this complaint review, the Board assesses the adequacy of an investigation

and reasonableness of a Committee decision in reference to the role of the Committee and

actions available to it when assessing a complaint filed about a member's conduct and

6

23.



66
actions. In this regard, the Committee is to act in relation to the College's objectives

under the section 3 of the Code, for example, to maintain standards of practice to assure

the quality of the practice of the profession, to maintain standards and promote

continuing improvement among the members and to Serve and protect the public interest.

The Committee's mandate is that of a screening committee with regard to complaints

about its members. The Committee considers the information it obtains to determine

whether, in all of the circumstances, a referral of specific allegations ofprofessional

misconduct to the College's Discipline Committee is warranted or if some other remedial

action should be taken. Actions available to the Committee upon considering a complaint

include taking no action with regard to a member's practice, directing remedial measures

intended to improve an aspect of a member's practice or referring specified allegations of
professional misconduct to the Discipline Committee.

Adequacy of the Investigation

An adequate investigation does not need to be exhaustive. Rather, the Committee must

.seek to obtain the essentiai information relevant to making an informed decision

regarding the issues raised in the complaint.

25. The Board fìnds the Committee's investigation to be adequate for the following reasons.

After reviewing the Record, the Board finds that the Committee's investigation covers

the issues raísed in the complaint and events in question and includes the relevant

documentation required to review the care provided to the Applicant's mother by the

Respondent and the Respondent's actions. Specifically, the Board notes that the

Committee obtained the following documents:

the Applicant's complaint to the College and related correspondence and

attachments (including a Geriatric Assessment and copies of Powers of
Attorney) and memorcnda of telephone discussions between the College

investigator and the Applicant;

24
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the Respondent's response letter to the College and related

correspondence;

the Applicant's comments in reply to the Respondent's response;

the Respondent's frrther response to the Applicant's comments;

various enclosures providedby the Applicant with her several

correspondences, including a Power of Attorney for Personal Care dated

lr/:ay 28,2015, a Continuing Power of Attorney for Property dated May

28,2015, a Report from Geriatric Assessment Program dated June 9,

2015, an Order for Examination under Sections 16 (Form 2) under the

Mental Health Act, photographs of two prescription models dated August

and Septunber 2015, a letter to RBC management, and an email from a

lawyer;

witness information from two friends of the Applicant and the

Respondent's mother;.

witness information from two sisters of the Applicant and Respondent;

witness information from an infectious diseases specialist physician; and

information from Windsor Police Service.

The Applicant provided a video of her mother approaching her with a knife. This video

was not provided to the Committee by the Applicant. The Applicant indicated the video

was made in2015. The Board notes that this video was not provided to the Committee

and the Committee was not aware of it. The Board further notes that it does not involve

the Respondent's conduct and actions, as it is a video of other persons. It thus is not

information that the Committee would need in order to conduct an adequate

investigation.

The Board concludes that the Committee collected and considered the essential

information to assess the complaint. There is no indication of further information that

might reasonably be expected to have affected the decision, should the Committee have

acquired it. Accordingly, the Board finds that the Committee's investigation was

adequate.

a
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Reasonableness of the Ðecision 68

29 In considering the reasonableness of the Committee's decision, the question for the Board

is not whether it would arrive at the same decision as the Committee, but whether the

Committee's decision can reasonably be supported by the information before it and can

withstand a somewhat probing examination. In doing so, the Board considers whether the

decision falls within aÍange of possibtre, acceptable outcomes that are defensible in

respect of the facts and the law.

30. The Board finds the Committee's decision to be reasonable for the following reasons.

31. The Committee determined that although the allegations were serious, the Record did not

indicate that further action by the Committee was warranted.

32 The Committee made some general observations. The Committee noted that the file

contains information about numerous medical-legal documents pertaining to the patient's

health and powers of attorney in that the Committee is not in a position to assess the

validity of the various documents and that is not its role to cletermine who speaks for the

patient.

33. The Committee determined to take no fuither action regarding the documentary issue.

34. The Board finds that the nature of the allegations regarding the legal documentation is

centred firmly in a dispute between family members as to legal matters and is not a

matter that invokes the jurisdiction of the College. Simply put, these matters are not part

of the professional standards of the Respondent. They are better determined in other

venues.

The Committee also considered the Applicant's allegation that the Respondent prevented

their mother from receiving needed antibiotics and concluded, after review of an

interview by the Commiltee investigator with an Infectious Disease physician, that the

9
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Respondent might have been implementing the physician's plan as any layperson in

similar circumstances would have done.

36. The Board finds this determination be reasonable as it is based on information in the

Record, namely the interview with the physician and the Respondent's response setting

out her actions in this regard.

37. The Committee then considered the Applicant's allegation that the Respondent was

abusing their mother physically andlor financially and concluded that "although the

circumstances are not entirely clear, overall the information in the Record supports fthe

Respondent's] version of events and that no further action is warranted from the

Committee's perspective."

38 The Board finds this conclusion to be reasonable as it is based on information in the

Record. There is simply no information, other than the Applicant's unsupported

allegation, that the Respondent is mentally ill

39. In summary, as previously stated, the Board finds that the essence of this complaint is a

family feud and appears to be motivated by discord between the parties. It is difficult to

see where the Committee's jurisdiction is invoked as the allegations are about matters

outside the scope of practice of a chiropractor.

40. For all the reasons stated, the Board finds the Committee's decision to be reasonable

10



VII. DECISION

Pursuant to section 35(1) ofthe Code, the Board confirms the Committee's decision to

take no fi¡rther action.

ISSUED September 25, 2017

70
41.

T'^
Thomás Kelly

Rabiz

-{-r'a"t¿'
Sidd.iqui
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ITEM 1.4 Created Internally

Gollege of Ghiropractors of Ontario
Advertising Gommittee Report to Council
Thursday, November 30, 2017

7o(a)

Members Dr. Peter Amlinger, Chair
Mr. Douglas Cressman
Dr. Colin Goudreau, non-Council member
Dr. Kristina Peterson

Staff Supporfi Mr. Joel Friedman, Director, Policy & Research

The Advertising Committee has not met since the last Council meeting.

The Committee continues to review proposed advertisements submitted by members for
review, which now include websites and electronic media.

I would also like to thank my fellow committee members Mr. Doug Cressman and Drs
Goudreau and Peterson. Their commitment to the work of this committee and to
regulating the profession in the public interest is most appreciated.

Respectfully submitted,

Dr. Peter Amlinger,
Chair, Advertising Committee
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ITEM 4.1 Generated Internally

Coiiege of Chiropractors of Ontario
Executive Committee Report to Council
November 30.2017

Members:

Staff Support:

Dr. Gauri Shankar, President
Dr. Cliff Hardick, Vice-Presídent
Mr. Shakil Akhter, Treasurer
Dr. Liz Anderson-Peacock
Ms V/endy Lawrence
Ms Judith McCutcheon
Dr. David Starmer

Mr. Joel Friedman, Dírector, Policy and Research

Ms Jo-Ann Willson, Registrar and General Counsel

I lntroduction

o I am pleased to present the Executive Committee ("Committee") report to

Council. Since the Council meetings in Septembet,20lT in Kingston,

Ontario, the Committee has met on October 31,2017 to review a number

of important matters reflected in the draft, confidential minutes included in
the council information package.

At the outset of my report, I'd like to address the December t,2017
Council meeting agenda. As originally envisioned approximalely ayear

ago, this meeting was to be devoted to a discussion about

communications. I would like Council members to know that the

Committee recognizes and appreciates the importance of a facilitated

discussion on communications, but is recofnmending that on December 1,

2017,we devote the few hours we have to the urgent matters requiring

Councilos direction and approval, namely:

a

o the recent Minister of Health's Arurouncement relating to

chiropractors having the authority to order enhanced diagnostic

tools, and CCO's proposed submission to the MOHLTC to fit
within the Ministry's Model for the Evaluation of Scopes of
Practice in Ontario (MESPO) framework;
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o a proposal relating to a new home for CCO; and
o time permitting, an update on the roll out of CCO's technology

upgrade project.

Two of these matters have time sensitivity and have significant
implications for CCo in general and a number of committees in particular.

The committee was also cognizant of the fact that having a facilitated
session for council includes a facilitator's fee as well as various other
expenses. The Council2}IT budget is slightly over budget (at9l %
instead of 83 %) in part because the strategic planning session in Kingston
includes the facilitator's fee and accommodation and meals were for three
nights (instead of the usual two). we will need to be mindful of this as we
budget for 2018's strategic plaruring refresher and topic specific meeting.
The facilitator, Boyd Neil, understood the need to move the
Communications session to 2018, and it looking forward to working with
council on assisting with a cornmunications strategy anp plan consistent
with the strategic objectives at a time conducive to couhcil's priorities.

. ' I also understand that FHRCO is devoting significant tlme and resources
to cornmunications, including the development of a public portal to learn
about all health regulatory colleges and the regulation of health care in
Ontario, and CCO's Patient Relations Committee will be reviewing this at
an upcoming meeting. CCO, as a member of FHRCO should leverage this
work, and tailor its own communication strategies to the items requiring
specific CCO information. Accordingly, the Communications session will
be scheduled for and budgeted in the 2018 budget year. This also gives
CCO Council and staff an opportunity to work with the strategic plan
developed at the September 2017 meetings and evaluate the Technology
Upgrade Project.
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lV Technology Upgrade Proiect (TUP)

a Mr. Friedman has been managing CCO's progress with TUP, and the

progress memorandum dated November 9,2017 provides some of the

details of that work. A number of items have already been implemented

including communication with members via e-mail, electronic distribution

of information packages, as well as a number of meetings with staff to

define the fuIl scope of work. I will ask Mr. Friedman to provide a verbal

report to Council and to respond to any questions. Congratulations to those

Council members who have already successfully completed their first on

line renewal with CCO.

V Strategic Planning/Communications

General

a Included in the Council information package aÍe a variety of
communications items including the new mission, vision, values and

strategic objectives, and extract from the recent road shows (I will ask Dr.

Peterson to report on the Thunder Bay Road Show), the proposed newsletter

and enclosures. Council members are encouraged to forward any feedback

concerning the strategic planning refresher/focussed c9ouncil meeting in
September 2018 at the White Oaks to Ms V/illson at the earliest opportunity,
along with any suggestions concerning a facilitated communications
workshop. I would like to express my ownthanks to all members of Council
and staff who participated in the strategic planning session. A great deal was

accomplished in a short period of time and I am grateful for your

commitment, collegiality and commitment to CCO.
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on october 3l ,2017 ,the day before the committee meeting on october 3 I ,
2017, Ms Lawrence, Ms Bourdeau, Ms Lawrence, Ms McCutcheon, Ms
willson and I had an opportunity to meet with Ms Deanna williams over
dinner. As some of you may know, Ms v/illiams is the former Registrar of
the college of Pharmacists, is the former supervisor of the college of
Denturists, has held a number of senior roles in the health regulatory
community, and cunently is retained by the MOHLTC to review and report
on colleges' best practices primarily, but not exclusively, related to
complaints and discipline practices and processes involving allegations of
sexual abuse of patients, arising from the most recent McPhedran Report
(third). we were able to provide information to Ms williams about some of
cco's experiences with the complaints and discipline of sexual abuse
allegations as well as the funding for therapy and counselling of victims of
sexual abuse. CCo's joint submissions at the discipline committee and
expanded eligibility for funding were identified as bestpractices from CCo.

one of the items also identified by Ms v/illiams relaring to eligibitity to
serve on health regulatory colleges is the advisability of having a oocooling

off' period for individuals who have served in senior roles with other
organizations such as advocacy associations.

At the meeting on October 31,2017, the Committee considered various
feedback concerning issues of conflict of interest on Council, and a number
of provisions relating to composition of Council from other health
regulatory colleges. After careful consideration, the Committee has the
following recofirmendations :

That CCO distríbute to stakeholders (including members) þr feedbøck,
revisíons to ByJaw 6: Elections to ínclude a one-year coolíng-offperiod.
That CCO distribute to stakeholders (including members) for feedback,
revisions to ByJøw 6: Elections to include CMCC andUQTRinthe existing
conflict of interest provisíons for other organizations and that a new
category called Academic Appointment be added as ex-officio to CCO
Council.
That CCO distribute to stakeholders (íncluding members) for feedback,
revisions to ByJaw 6: Elections to ínclude one academic appointment to
CCO Councíl selected by Councílfrom names subrnÌtted by CMCC.

o

a

a

a

o

a
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Please note that Dr. David Starmer, Executive Committee member, declared

arcalor perceived conflict of interest with respect to the discussions relating
to conflict of interest and an academic appointment and did not participate
in those discussions. Dr. Starmer was present for and participated in the

discussions conceming a cooling off period. In addition, the by-law
amendments could and would not affect current council members i.e.

current council members who may be affected by the by-law amendments
would complete their terms.

A draft of the proposed by-law amendments for distribution is included in
the Council information package for Council's review.

Vl Ministry of Health and Long-Term Care (MOHLTC)

MOHLTC is involved in a number of important initiatives at this time,
including the regulation of sonographers by the College of Medical
Radiation Technologists of Ontario and various updates to legislation
including the Healing Arts Radíation Protection Act and the Oversight of
Health Facilities and Devtces Act. Various legislative amendments

continued to be monitored and reviewed. It appears the Minister is moving
ahead with a fairly aggressive legislative agenda.

Vll Ghiropractic Organizations/Health Related Stakeholders

Included in the Council information package is a variety of information
relating to various chiropractic organizations and other health regulatory
organizations. Council members will note the following:

o Dr. Bob Haig, after many years of committed service, is retiring
from the OCA, and a search for his replacement is ongoing; Ms
Willson and I will bring greetings and express appreciation for Dr.
Haig's efforts over the past many years at the OCA function on
December 2,2017;

o Mr. Joel Friedman will be representing CCO at the upcoming FCC

and CCEB meetings in Toronto; thank you to Dr. Reg Gates for
offering to attend these meetings, but in but we are confident Mr.
Friedman can report back to Council on any significant matters;

o Council members will have received a communication from the

CCPGI outlining their efforts to develop clinical practice

guidelines; Dr. Andre Bussieres will be retiring from his position,

and there is a job posting for his replacement; I will be writing to

a

o

o

a
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Dr. Bussieres thanking him and asking for some clarification
concerning his correspondence and will report back to Council;

o At the Council meeting, Ms Willson and I will be able to provide a
verbal report about our presentation to the New Zealand and
Australia Chiropractic Regulatory Boards scheduled for November
15,2017; and

o FHRCO has been very involved in developing and implementing a
comprehensive communications plan about the role of health
regulatory colleges, including a ne\ry public portal and will be
facilitating a workshop on Friday, November 17,2017 (Mr.
Friedman attending); Ms Willson has advised the Clinic
Regulation group that CCO at this time is not actively supporting
legislative change to address the matters addressed by the clinic
regulation project;

Vlll Gonclusion

In addition to the matters noted above, the Committee is dealing with a
variety of other issues reflected in the draft minutes. I would ask all
Council members to review the upcoming meeting dates and to advise Ms
Bustria at the earliest opportunity if you are unable to attend any meeting
(ifyou have not already done so).

I thank each of you for a respectful dialogue and for your support over
what to date has not been an extremely easy or restful presidency. I share
your coÍrmitment to CCO and to working through challenging issues and
discussions and look forward to moving ahead with our newly affirmed
strategic mission, vision and objectives.

Respectfully submitted by,

Dr. Gauri Shankar
President

a
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College of Chiropractors of Ontario
L'Ordre des Chiropraticiens de l'Ontario

September 20,2017

Health Minister Announces Enhanced
Diagnostic Tools for Chiropractors

The College of Chiropractors of Ontario (CCO) is delighted with the recent decision

bv the Honourable Minister of Health" Dr. Eric Hoskins, to enhance the diagnostic
tools with which chiropractors work. This demonstrates arcaI commitment to
improving community-based care in Ontario and will greatly benefit the public.

As the organization mandated with regulating chiropractic care in Ontario, CCO

applauds the government's effort to enhance the ability of chiropractors to order
laboratory tests and diagnostic ultrasound - with the CCO's support - so that the

safety and efficacy of chiropractic care continues to be aligned with the public
interest.

The Minister has demonstrated a true commitment to the Patients First Act in
addressing regulatory gaps that have prevented chiropractors from ordering necessary

tests in the past. By doing so, this will:

Lead to more effective integration of services among chiropractors, family
physicians, and other practitioners by ensuring the right information is

available to the right people at the right time;
Ensure timely access to primary care by reducing visits for which patients are

seeking diagnostic services chiropractors are able to perform;
Help the Ministry meet its target of providing more consistent and accessible

home and community care;
Create stronger links between chiropractors and other regulated health
professionals who look after Ontarians; and

Support CCO's public interest mandate in ensuring that Ontarians have access

to competent and ethical chiropractic care.

CCO looks forward to working with the Ministry of Health and Long-Term Care,

chiropractors, the public and other stakeholders on this important advancement in the

scope of practice for chiropractors.

COLLEGE OF CHIROPRACTORS OF ONTARIO
130 Bloor Street Westo Suite 902

Toronto ON MsS 1N5
(416) e22-63ss
www.cco.on.ca
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Province Taking Steps to Expand Health Care
Professionals' Responsibilities and Roles

Ontario Moving Forward on Improving Access to
Quality Care

September 20,2OL7

Ontario is taking steps to expand the scopes of practice of several

regulated health care professionals, while maintaining safety and quality

in the health care system across the province.

The province will be moving forward on assessing requests for the

expansion of specific roles and responsibilities of chiropractors, dietitians,

midwives, nurses (including nurse practitioners, registered nurses, and

registered practical nurses), pharmacists, physiotherapists, as well as

other health care providers.

This assessment will build on work already underway to expand the

scopes of practice for some health professionals.

Most recently, the government has taken steps to expand the scope of
practice of registered nurses so that they can independently prescribe

some medications to patients.

Through this initiative, people in Ontario will benefit from improved'

access to safe and high quality health services closer to home,

particularly in rural, remote and nofthern communities,

Ontario is increasing access to care, reducing wait times and improving

the patient experience through its Patients First Action Plan for Health

Care <http : / /ontario.ca/patientsfi rst> and OHIP+ : Children and Youth

http ://www.health. gov .on.ca/ enl news/bulleti nl 20 17 lhb :¿0 17 09 18. aspx 912912017
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"I am pleased to move forward with expanding the roles of our dedicated
health care professionals, and have ontarians benefit from faster access
to quality care. We have thousands of dedicated and compassionate
health care professionals who are capable of providing more patients
with more services, especially in rural and northern communities where
they are needed most,"

- Dr. Eric Hoskins, Minister of Health and Long-Term Care

QUrCK FACTS

. In April 20L7 , Ontario gave nurse practitioners' new authority to

prescribe controlled drugs and substances.

. The ministry will be moving forward with other scope of practice

expansions by using a patient-centred and evidence-based approach

to review scope of practice requests.

LEARN MORE

. Patients First: Action Plan for Health Care

< http : / /w w w. o n ta ri o, ca / p ati e ntsfi rst>

o 2017 Ontario Budqet
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If you are a repofter with a question for a story, or with comments about
how this News Room section could serve you better, send us an e-mail
at: medi a@ moh. gov .on. ca < m a i I to : m e d i a (ù m o h . q ov. o n . ca >
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Media Line
Toll-free: 1-BBB-414 -477 4

In Toronto: 4L6-3L4-6L97

Public Inquiries
Call ServiceOntario, Infoline
at 1-866-532-3161

TTY 1-800-387-5559,
In Toronto, TTY 416-327-4282
Hours of operation : B:30am - 5:00pm
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Minlstry of Hêalth
and Long-Term Care

Office of the Mlnlster

1Orh Floor, Hepburn Block
80 crosvenor Street
Toronto ON M7A 2C4
Tel. 416 327-4300
Fax 416326-1571
www.ontario.ca/health

Mlnistère de la Santé
et des Soins dê longue durée

Bureau du ministre

Édifice Hepburn, 1o' étage
80, rue Grosvenor
Toronto ON M7A 2C4
Té1. 416327-4300
Téléc.416 326-1571
www.ontario.calsante
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Ms. Shenda Tanchak
President
Federation of Health Regulatory Colleges of Ontario
396 Osbourne Street, Suite 301, PO Box244
Beaverton, ON LOK 140

Coalition of Regulated Health Professional Associations
c/o Dr. Bob Haig
Chief Executive Officer
Ontario Ch iropractic Association
20 Victoria Street, Suite 200
Toronto, ON M5C 2NB

Dear Ms. Tanchak and Dr. Haig

I am writing to let you know about the ministry's work on the scope of practice requests from
regulated health professional Colleges and associations. This work includes priorities such
as implementing the remaíning pieces of the Regulated Health Professions Statute Law
Amendment Act, 2009 (Bill 179) and increasing patient access to laboratory and diagnostic
testing. Also, a priority is the implementation of Schedule 22 of Btll127, Stronger, Healthier
Ontario Act (Budget Measures), 2017.

\he Patienfs Firsf; Action Plan for Health Care sets out four pillars that underlie our
government's plan to change and improve our health care system: Access, Connect, lnform
and Protect. As part of the Access pillar, the government is committed to providing
increased access to the right care, which includes expanding scopes of practice,

I have directed the ministry to implement an approach to reviewing scope of practice
requests based on the principles of putting patients first, The ministry has developed the
Model for the Evaluation of Scopes of Practice in Ontario (MESPO), a framework that sets
out a rigorous approach that focuses on patient need, system need and safe practice, to
guide decision-making and implementation. The MESPO framework will be used to assess
all scope changes going folward, including those associated with Bill 179,

2
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To help achieve the Patients First Action Plan's objective to increase access to the right
care at the right time, the scopes of practice project will require extensive work between the
various Colleges, associations and the ministry, I have sent letters to the Colleges and
associations of chiropractors, dietitians, midwives, nurses and physiotherapists regarding
their scope of practice requests asking for their cooperation with this work,

I would like to thank you for your continued contributions to the healthcare system in
Ontario.

Yours sincerely,

Dr. Eric Hoskins
Minister

c: Dr. Robeft Bell, Deputy Minister, MOHLTC
Denise Cole, Assistant Deputy Minister, HWPRAD, MOHLTC

1671.01 (03/04) 7530.4658
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Jo-Ann Willson
Thursday, September 21, 2017 10:18 AM
Rose Bustria
GauriShankar
Fwd: Health Minister Announces Enhanced Diagnostic Tools for
Chiropractors

From:

Exec

Jo-Ann Willson, B.Sc., M.S.V/., LL.B.
Registrar & General Counsel

College of Chiropractors of Ontario
130 Bloor St. West. Suite 902
Toronto. ON M5S 1N5
Tel: (4lO 922-6355 ext.lll
Fax: (416\ 925-9610
E-mail : ipwillson@cco.on.ca
Web Site: www.cco.on.ca

CONFIDENTIALITY WARNING:
This e-mail including any attachments may contain confidential information and is intended only
for the person(s) named above. Any other distribution, copying or disclosure is strictly
prohibited. If you have received this e-mail in error, please notify me immediately by reply e-

mail and delete all copies including any attachments without reading it or making a copy. Thank

you.

Begin forwarded message:

f,'rom: Bob Haig <rdhaig@cogeco.ca>

Date: September 21,2017 at3:38:36 PM GMT+2
To: CCO <cco.info@cco.on.c>
Cc: Jo-Ann Willson @, AYla Azad
<dr.aylaazad@,sman.com>

Subject: Fwd: Health Minister Announces Enhanced Diagnostic Tools for
Chiropractors

Excellent piece. Great to see electronic communications from the CCO.

Sent from my mobile device so please excuse spelling, grammar, and brevity

Original message
From: College of Chiropractors of Ontario <cco.info@cco.on'ca>

Date: 2017 -09-20 1 : l6 PM (GMT-05:00)
To: rdhaig@coeeco.ca
Subject: Health Minister Announces Enhanced Diagnostic Tools for
Chiropractors

194Sent:
To:
Cc:

bject:Su
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September 20,2017

Health Minister Announces Enhanced
Diag nostic Tools for Gh iropractors

The College of Chiropractors of Ontario (CCO) is delighted with the recent decision
by the Honourable Minister of Health. Dr. Eric Hoskins, to enhance the diagnostic
tools with which chiropractors work. This demonstrates arcaI commitment to
improving community-based care in Ontario and will greatly benefit the public.

As the orgarization mandated with regulating chiropractic care in Ontario, CCO
applauds the government's effort to enhance the ability of chiropractors to order
laboratory tests and diagnostic ultrasound - with the CCo's support - so that the
safety and efficacy of chiropractic care continues to be aligned with the public
interest.

The Minister has demonstrated a true commitment to the Patients First Act in
addressing regulatory gaps that have prevented chiropractors from ordering necessary
tests in the past. By doing so, this will:

Lead to more effective integration of services among chiropractors, family
physicians, and other practitioners by ensuring the right information is
available to the right people at the right time;
Ensure timely access to primary care by reducing visits for which patients are
seeking diagnostic services chiropractors are able to perform;
Help the Ministry meet its target of providing more consistent and accessible
home and community care;
create stronger links between chiropractors and other regulated health
professionals who look after Ontarians; and
Support CCO's public interest mandate in ensuring that Ontarians have access
to competent and ethical chiropractic care.

CCO looks forward to working with the Ministry of Health and Long-Term Care,
chiropractors, the public and other stakeholders on this important advancement in the
scope of practice for chiropractors.

COLLEGE OF CHIROPRACTORS OF ONTARIO
130 Bloor Street West, Suite 902

a

a

a

a

a

2



Toronto ON MsS 1N5
(416)922-63ss
www.cco.on.ca 196

College of Chiropractors of Ontario, 130 Bloor Street, Suite 902, Toronto, Ontario M5S
1N5 Canada

SafeUnsubscri be" rdhaig@cogeco.ca

Uodate Profile I About our service provider

Sent by cco.info@cco,on.ca in collaboration with

CmstantContact
Try it free today

' ,r'ál
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Rose Bustria

From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:

Jo-Ann Willson
Tuesday, October 10,2017 10:40 AM
Rose Bustria
FW: Official Response: Scope Expansion in Ontario

197

Exec and Council

Jo-Ann Wi¡lson, B.Sc., M.S.W., LL.B.
Registrar & General Counsel

Collêge of Ch¡ropractors of Ontario
130 Bloor St. West, Suite 902
Toronto, ON MsS 1N5
Tel: (416) 922-6355 ext.111
Fax: (416) 925-9610
E-mail : jp'/villseÛ@cco. on'ca
Web Site: www.cco.on.ca

CONFIDENTIALITY WARNI NG:
This e-mail including any attachments may contain confidential information and is intended only for the person(s) named above. Any other 

.

distribution, copying or óisclosure is strictly prohibÍted. lf you have received this e-mail in enor, please noti! me immediately by reply e-mail

and delete all copies including any attachments without reading it or making a copy. Thank you.

From : cha irma n @a I I ianceforch iropractic.com
Sent: October L0,20L7 12:53 PM

To: drliz@bellnet,ca
Subject: Official Response: Scope Expansion in OntarÍo

ALLIANCE FOR CHIROPRACTIC
INIFGRIfY ACCOUNTABILITY LEADERSHIP

1
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Making the ldea BIGGER
ln The Hearts of Chiropractors

Dear Members

There has been a lot of discussion both within and beyond the profession recently with regards to the Ministry of
Health's announcement that they have given a greenlight to expanding the chirofractic scäpe of practice by
allowing chiropractors to order laboratory tests, specified x-rays, and diagnostic ultrasoundi.

While some applaud this move, the Board of the Alliance For Chiropractic are hesitant to endorse this decision.

We feel it's important for practitioners to recognize that these tests are medical in nature, which by design are
necessary for medical diagnosis and medical treatment...both of which are beyond the chiropractic scofe ot
practice. As such, we feel it is more appropriate that such medical testing (spécifically for the diagnosis of
disease) be left to medically{rained practitioners.

There are some who suggest that these changes allow us to practice to the "full extent of our training',. However,
despite the "broad" curriculum being taught at some CCE accredited schools, a chiropractor in the piovince of
Ontario is (by law) only allowed to diagnose and treat dysfunctions or disorders arising from or related to the
structures or functions of the joints of the spine and peripheral skeleton and their effeðt on the nervous system.
We are at a loss to explain how any of these tests improves our ability to meet this legal edict.

While some may feel that their education offers them the ability to appropriately interpret such tests, by law a
licenced DC in the Province of Ontario is required to refer for necessary medicãl treaiment when indicated. This
would include any positive results of diagnostic ultrasound or blood woik. To perceive that adding any of these
testing procedures to our scope would improve our impact on society or aid an already financially overburdened
healthcare system is, in our opinion, short-sighted

With regards to how this process unfolded, we find it odd that it appears that other membership organizations and
educational institutions were part of this process, yet at no time was the Alliance For Chiropractic consulted. We
also find_it_troubling that this scope expansion was enacted without feedback from the field. Historically, members
of the CCO have been invited to review and provide input on proposed changes to ALL standards, poíicies and
guidelines prior to being made law. We are curious why a dramatic change such as this was not afforded the
same due process.

It is our intention to seek answers to these concerns, not only for our membership, but for ALL chiropractors
practicing in Ontario.

Standing on principle,

Board of Directors

Alliance For Chiropractic

o
0
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